ExxonMobil

Reofining and Supply Company
Downstrgam - Safety, Health & Environment
Environmental Remediation

Darin L. Rouse
Senior Engineer
Environmental Remediation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
P.0. Box 4032
Concord, CA 945244032

{925) 246-8768 Telephone E Xo n M o bi I

(925) 246-8798 Facsimile

darin. rouse@exxon.com Refining & Supply
October 16, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Soif and Groundwater Investigation and Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring for Third Quarter 2000, dated October 9, 2000, for the above refetenced site. The report was
prepared by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT) of Novato, California, and presents the results of a soil and groundwater
investigation, and quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the subject site.

If you have any tions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Sincerely,

D L. Bbuse
Senior Engineer

Attachment:  ERT's Soil and Groundwater Investigation and Quarterly Groundwater Monitorng Report for Third
Quarter 2000, dated October 9, 2000.

e w/ attachment
Mr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell, Environmental Resohutions, Inc.
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ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

October 9, 2000
ERI 243103.R02

Mr. Darin L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Refining and Supply
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, California 94524-4032

Subject: Soill and Groundwater Investigation and-Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring for Third
Quarter 2000, Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road,
Pleasanton, California.

Mr. Rouse:

At the request of ExxonMobil Refining and Supply (formerly known as Exxon Company, U.S.A.)
(ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed a soil and groundwater investigation,
and conducted the third quarter groundwater monitoring event at the subject site. The soil and
groundwater investigation was requested in a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (the County) dated March 28, 2000 {Attachment A). The purpose of this investigation was to
further evaluate the stratigraphy and extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater
underlying the subject site.

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the southeastern corner of Santa Rita Road and Los Positas Boulevard as shown
on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations of underground storage tanks (USTs), dispenser
islands, and other selected site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

Prior to this investigation, the site contained four on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 through
MW4). Based on quarterly groundwater monitoring data, historical depth to water (DTW)
measurements have ranged from approximately 14 to 50 feet below ground surface (bgs). Historical
and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1. The range of DTW values and sediment
composition suggests that the monitoring wells are screened in different water-bearing zones. MW1
and MW?2 are screened exclusively in a shallow clay zone, which has a historical DTW range of
approximately 14 to 28 feet bgs and a corresponding groundwater elevation range from approximately
312 to 327 feet above mean sea level (msl). MW3 and MW4 are screened across a deeper, gravelly
sediment, which has a historical DTW range from approximately 32 to 50 feet bgs and a corresponding
groundwater elevation range of approximately 292 to 310 feet above msl. Based on the difference in
sediment composition and groundwater elevations, ERI concludes that the two water-bearing zones (the
shallow clay and deeper gravelly sediments) have limited hydraulic connection. Well construction logs
for the groundwater monitoring wells are included in Atiachment B. A summary of well information is
presented in Table 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105  (FAX 415-382-1856)
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FIELD INVESTIGATIONS

Scope of Work

The work was performed in accordance with ERI’s Work Plan for Soil and Groundwater {nvestigation
(Work Plan) and the Addendum to Work Plan, dated June 15, 2000, approved by the County in a letter
dated June 21, 2000 (Attachment A), and ERI’s standard protocol (Attachment C), and a site-specific
Health and Safety Plan. Prior to beginning field activities, ERI obtained well installation permits from
the Alameda County Zone 7 Water Agency (Attachment D).

Field Investigations

On July 18 and 19, 2000, ERI observed Woodward Drilling Company (Woodward) of Ric Vista,
California, drill three soil borings and install three groundwater monitoring wells (MW5, MW6, and
MW?7) using a hollow-stem auger drill rig. Monitoring well MW5 was set to 30 feet bgs with a screen
interval from 20 to 30 feet bgs in a sandy clay layer. Monitoring well MW6 was set to 53 feet bgs,
with a screen interval from 43 to 53 feet bgs in a silty sand layer with pebbles. Monitoring well MW7
was set to 49 feet bgs, with a screen interval from 39 to 49 feet bgs in a layer composed of clay, silt,
and sand. Locations of existing groundwater monitoring wells and the newly installed groundwater
monitoring wells are shown on Plate 2. Boring logs, which illustrate well construction details and
descriptions of soil encountered, are included as Attachment E. Cross sections, which show the
sub-surface lithology of the site, are included as Plates 3 and 4.

Soil samples were continucusly collected and used to evaluate lithologic characteristics at the site.
Select soil samples collected from the borings were submitted under Chain of Custody protocol to
Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), a state-certified laboratory. Amnalytical laboratory reports
and Chain of Custody records are included in Attachment F. Soil samples were analyzed for total
extractable hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPHJ), total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPPHg), and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and methy! tertiary butyl
ether (MTBE) using the laboratory methods listed in Table 3. Results of laboratory analysis of soil
samples are presented in Table 3.

Soil generated during drilling was collected, covered with visqueen, and stored on site. ERI collected a
composite sample from the stockpiled soil and submitted the sample to SPL for analysis of TPPHg,
TEPHd, BTEX, total lead using EPA Method 6010, and halogenated volatile organic compounds
(HVOCs) using EPA Method 8010. At the request of ExxonMobil, the soil will be transported to BFI
Landfill in Livermore, California, by Dillard Trucking Company (Dillard) of Byron, California.

Monitoring Well Development and Sampling

ERI developed groundwater monitoring wells MW6 and MW7 on July 25, 2000, using a surge-and-
pump technique, as outlined in ERI's field protocol (Attachment C}. Groundwater monitoring well
MWS35 was not developed because it did not contain water.

On July 31, 2000, ERI'measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
selected monitoring wells for laboratory analysis for the third quarter 2000 event. Groundwater

2
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monitoring and sampling were performed in accordance with ERI's groundwater sampling protocol
(Attachment C). Rinsate and purge water generated during well development and sampling were
collected and stored on site in nine 55-gallon drams, pending characterization and disposal.

Laboratory Analyses And Results

ERI submitted the groundwater samples to SPL, under Chain of Custody protocol. The samples were
analyzed for TEPHd, TPPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and the fuel oxygenates: tertiary amyl methyl ether
(TAME), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), and ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) using the methods listed in
the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain of Custody record are attached
(Attachment F). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater saniples are summarized in
Table 1. Analytical results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 5.

Calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the deeper gravel water-bearing zone
are presented on Plate 6. Because there are only two monitoring wells in the shallow clay unit with
groundwater, thie hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction were not calculated.

CONCLUSIONS

Prior to the recent soil and groundwater investigation, ERI identified two distinct water-bearing zones.
To further evaluate hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and groundwater flow direction and
hydraulic gradient, ERI installed three groundwater monitoring wells. One monitoring well was
installed in the first (shallow clay) water-bearing zone, and two were installed in the second {deep
gravel) water-bearing zone.

Site Stratigraphy

There is an upper clay layer that exiends from the ground surface to approximately 40 feet bgs. This
¢lay layer contains lenses of silts and sands. The clay layer yields water in groundwater monitoring
wells MW1 and MW?2, but it does not yield water in groundwater monitoring well MWS. Groundwater
flow direction and gradient were not calculated due to insufficient data.

Sediment from approximately 40 feet to approximately 50 feet bgs consists of silts and sands. Sediment
from SO feet to approximately 54 feet (the total depth of the investigation) consists of sandy gravel.
Wells MW3, MW4, and MW6 are screened in this layer.  awd wuc-7 27

Based on the results of this investigation the upper clay and the deeper gravel appear to be separate
lithologic units with limiied hydraulic connectivity.

Constituent Distribution

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons (TPPHg and BTEX) were not present in detectable concentrations in soil
samples collected during this investigation. Diesel-range hydrocarbons (TEPHd) were detected in only
one soil sample at a maximum concentration of 3.8 mitligrams per Kilogram (mg/Kg). MTBE was
detected in only one soil sample at 0,001 mg/Kg.
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Based on the results of this investigation, groundwater monitoring wells MW1 and MW?2 appear to
delineate the MTBE plume in the upper clay in the south and east directions. MTBE has been detected
in water samples collected from the upper clay at up o 220 micrograms per liter (ug/L}. Groundwater
monitoring wells MW6 and MW7 appear to delineate the MTBE plume in the south and east directions
in the deeper gravel. Historically, the higher concentrations of MTBE have been detected in water
samples collected in the deeper grave] zone at up to 710 ug/L.

TPPHg, BTEX, and MTBE were not detected in soik samples collected during a Baseline
Environmental Investigation on December 11 and 12, 1998 (ERI, 1998). TEPHd was detected in three
samples at a maximum concentration of 19 mg/Kg at 25 feet bgs.

Based on the results of this investigation and previous investigations, the soil at this site does not appear
to be impacted by TPPHg, BTEX, and MTBE.

RECOMMENDATIONS

ERI recommends the re-development of groundwater monitoring well MW4 to ensure that samples
collected from this well are representative of groundwater conditions at the site, and the continued
groundwater monitoring and sampling of all wells to evaluate groundwater flow direction, hydraulic
gradient and hydrocarbon concentrations at the site. ERI recommends discontinuation of analyses for
the oxygenates, except MTBE.

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
(C'alifornia at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Division

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakland, California 94612
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Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERT's project manager for this site, at (415) 382-4323 if you have
any questions regarding this report.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resohtions, Inc.

"fﬁ a@; %

¥ John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Table 2: Well Information Table
Table 3: Analytical Laboratory Results of Soil Samples
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3 Cross Section A-A’
Plate 4: Cross Section B-B’
Plate 5: Hydrocarbon Concentration Map
Plate &: Potentiometric Surface Map

Attachment A: Alameda County Health Care Services Letters Dated March 28, 2000
and June 21, 2000.

Attachment B: Well Construction Logs

Attachment C: Field Protocol

Attachment D: Well Drilling Permits

Attachment E: Unified Soil Classification System Symbol Key and Boring Logs

Attachment F: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records




TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 2}

Well ID# Sampling SUB} DTW Elev. TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X VOUCs
(TQC) Date L feet i, > L S UE L e e e e e P
MW1 11/17/98 NLPH 21.90 318.96 <50 <50 «<2.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

{340.86) 3/15/99 NLPH 21.15 319.71 <50 < 50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

6/25/9% NLPH 2G.34 320.52 a <50 <2.0 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
09/24/9% NLPH 2(.42 320.44 < 50 <50 24.6 < 0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <N.5 -
12/22/99 NLPH 21.11 31975 <61 <350 <2 <05 <(.5 <0(.5 <0.5 -
3/7/00 NLPH 14.12 320.74 57 <50 220 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
6/6/00 NLPH 17.7% 323.07 <50 <50 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 -
T131/00 NLPH 19.02 321.84 <30 <50 51/38* <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND**
Mw2 11/17/98 NLPH 20,42 320019 91 <30 17/23% 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6 -
(340.61) 3/15/99 NLPH 28.35 312.26 o0 <50 12/12.5% 0.73 1.1 24 2.2 -
6/25/99 NLPH 25.20 315.41 a <50 <2.0 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/24/99 NLPH 23.93 316.68 <30 <50 3.06 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -—
12/22/99 NLPH 23.39 31722 <50 <50 <2 <05 <[5 <{.5 <0.5 -
3/7/00 NLFH 17.08 323.53 52 <50 <2 <05 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 -
6/6/00 NLPH 21.01 319.60 <50 <50 <2 <[L3 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 -
7/31/00 NLPH 22.08 318.53 <50 <50 6.8 <5* <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 ND**
MW3 1L/17/98 NLPH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 1BO/220* <05 <[5 <05 <0.5 -
{342.95) 3/15/99 NLPH 40.01 302.94 180 <50 200/314* <0.5 =0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
6/15/99 NLPH 46 .83 206.12 a <50 107/113% <0.§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—-
9724998 NLPH 47,71 205,24 - - - - -
12722799 NLPH 43 .82 2099.13 140 <50 i) <(.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 ===
370 NLPH x5 310.20 < 50 <350 82 <05 0.88 < 0.5 <{.5 -
G/6/00 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 < 50 140 <0.5 <0.5 0.82 <0.5 -
7/31/00 NLPH 36.77 306.18 <350 <50 230/160* <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NI+
MW4 11/17/98 NLPH 50.20 202.76 72 <50 4.1/3.5% <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
(342.96) 315/99 NLPH 47.93 295.03 91 <50 280/260% <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 -
6/25/99° NLPH 48.15 294,81 — - - - e
0/24/99" NLPH 49.2% 293.67 e - - - -- - - -
12/22/99 NLPH 49.33 293.63 b - — - - - — -
37700 NLPH 49.05 293.91 190 <50 710 <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 ---
6/6/00 NLPH 49.02 293.94 110 <50 4560 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -

7/31/400 NLPH 49.13 293.83 <50 <5 480/490* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND**
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanion, Californja
(Page 2 0f 2)

Well [Dg Sampling SuBJ DTW Elev. TEPH¢ TPPHgz MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date < feeto.............. = e e U/ e >
MW35 7131100 - b - - — - - - - — ---

(342.87)

MWgo 7/31/00 NLFH 39.72 301.33 <50 <50 <2f<5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND**

(341.03)

MW7 7/31/00 NLPH 24,22 317.51 15¢ <50 1578+ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ND#*

(341.73)

Notes:

TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level,

SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, liguid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feer.
DTW = Depth 10 water.

Elev, = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level.

NLPH = No liquid-phase hvdrocarbons present in well.

TEPHd = Total extractable petroleurn hydrocarbons as diegel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015,

TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gaseline analyzed using modified EPA Method 503078015 (modified).
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, cthylhenzene, and toral xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 80218,

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
VOC's - Volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.

* = MTBE confirmed using EPA Method 3260.

a = No result because of sample loss during laboratery fire.

b = Well contained an insufficient amoua: of water to collect a sample.

< = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method detection limit.
ND¥® =

Not detected at or above the stated lahoratory method detection limit for the following constituents: 1,2-Dibromoethane, 1,2-Dichloroethane, 2-
Nitropropaze, Diisopropy! ether, tertiary butyl aleohol, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl ethyl ether.




TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

(Page 1 of 1}

TEPHd H MTRE T
Sample I Date Sampled  Sample Depth TPPHE B E X Toul Lead  HVOCs
T T T T TP RTURPURSRSTI OB/ G e et e >
5-16-MW5 7/18/00 16 <2 <1 <{.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 .- -
8-30-MW35 7118/00 30 18 <1 <0.001 <0.0M < 0.00f <0.001 <0.001 -- .-
S-18-MW§ 7/19/00 18 <2 <1 <0.001 <0.001 <001 <0.001 <0.001 --- ---
5-30-MW6 71900 30 <2 <1 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.003 --- .-
3-15-MW7 7/18/00 15 <2 <1 < (1001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 --- -
S21I-MW7 7/18/00 21 <2 <1 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 0.001 --- ---
SP-1(1-4) 7/19/00 NA <2 <1 <0.001 <0.001 < 0.0 <0.001 <0.001 5.64 0.0023*
Notes:
S5-16-MW5 = Soil sample-depth in feet below ground surface-boring number.
SP-1 (14} = Stockpile soil sample-depth in feet below ground surface.
TEPHd = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 8015M.
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Methad 8015M.
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Methad 8021B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
HVOC's = Halogenated volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8010B.
Lead = Total lead analyzed using EPA Method 6010B.
* = Methylene Chloride.
mg/Kg = Milliprams per Kilogram.

Mot Analyzed/Not Applicable.
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ATTACHMENT A

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY LETTERS
DATED MARCH, 28, 2000 AND JUNE 21, 2000



lALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTALHEALTH SERVICES
March 28, 2000 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 34502-6577

{510) 567-6700

STID 1932 FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Darin Rouse

Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 94524-4032

RE: Exxon Service Station #7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Dear Mr. Rouse:

As you have been made aware recently, the environmental investigation case for the subject
site has been reopened after consultation with representatives of both Zone 7 Water Agency
{Zone 7) and Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). The reopening of this case was
due strictly to the occurrence of methy! tert-butyl ether (MtBE) in shallow groundwater sampled
from wells at the site, and the site’s relative proximity to municipal water supply wells. The
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) will oversee the renewed
assessment of the site in consultation with both Zone 7 and RWQCB.

Assessment reports submitted on behalf of Exxon by Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
were reviewed. The cited ERI reports document the November 1998 installation and continued
monitoring of four {(4) monitoring wells located about the site. Boring logs, in concert with initial
and stabilized depth-to-water and water elevation measurements, appear to demonstrate the
occurrence of perhaps three distinct shallow water bearing zones to the depths explored. Each
zone is impacted by MiBE to some degree. Site stratigraphy and hydrogeology, and the
distribution of MIBE beneath and beyond the site require further investigation.

In conformance with provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations,
Exxon is directed to submit a Soif and Water Investigation (SWi) workplan. The SWI
workplan shalil present a proposal to further evaluate the extent and factors controlling the
dispersal of the release at the site, among other relevant objectives.

Please ensure that the SWI workplan provides for an appropriate number of continuously-
cored, strategically-located borings to facilitate stratigraphic interpretation. Further, in addition
to MIBE, other fuel oxygenates - tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), tertiary amyl methyl ether
(TAME), and ethyl tertiary butyl ether (ETBE) - are to be sought in collected samples submitted
for laboratory analysis. Because the ether oxygenates and TBA are not included in the
standard list of analytes for EPA Method 82608 or 8020/8021, these additional compounds
must be specifically requested when submitting samples to the fabaoratory for analysis.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

~ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

EN\!uRONME\THL PROTECT lul\

June 21, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX (510} 337-9335

STID 1932 1910 sa7-es

Mr. Darin Rouse

Exxon Company, U.S A
P.O. Box 4032

Concord, CA 945244032

RE: Exxon Service Station #7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton
Dear Mr. Rouse:

We are in receipt of the May 11, 2000 Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) workplan
proposing the installation of additionat wells at the subject site, as submitted under Exxon cover
dated May 17, 2000. Following my consultation with Zone 7's Matt Katen, ERI was requested
to submit a workplan addendum that would modify the location and screen interval of one.of the
proposed wells. ERI submitted a workplan addendum in response dated June 15, 2000.

The cited ER| workpian, as amended, has been accepted with the following change:

» Proposed well MW-7 should be relocated ~40’ due east of its proposed location so that it
lies directly south of the dispenser drive pad

Please contact me at (510) 567-6783 when field work has been scheduled.

P

Sincerely, ya /j '
y
o L

-

S

,ScottO Se:‘{y CHMM
Haﬁardo% aterials Specialist

cc: Steve Cusenza, Pleasanton Public Works Department
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Matt Katen, Zone 7 o
janie"e Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Jim Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
73 Digital Drive, Ste. 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791



Mr. Darin Rouse

Re: Exxon Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Rd., Pleasanton
March 28, 2000

Page 2 of 2

The SWI workplan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter.

For your information, Senate Bill (SB) 989 was signed into law by Governor Davis on October 8,
1999. SB 989 directs the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to identify areas
most vuinerabie to releases of MiBE, prioritize resources, and develop investigation and
cleanup guidelines. The SWRCB M{BE cleanup guidelines have now been drafted, and
prescribe the step-wise process in development of a Site Conceptual Model (SCM). A SCM,
now required for all MtBE release sites, is the progressive assemblage of information regarding
the distribution of chemicals at a site, its hydrologic setting, geology, surrounding land use, well
locations, and existing and projected water use patterns. The SCM functions as the framework
for the investigation, remediation, and ultimately the closure of the site. Each phase of an
investigation should seek to fill any data gaps that may remain from previous phases. Once the
source area and receptor pathways have been adequately characterized, an appropriate
remedial alternative can be selected and implemented.

Attached to this letter you will find a copy of Appendix C, derived from the referenced SWRCB
MIBE guidance. Appendix C provides a format for your consultant to follow when putting
together the SCM for this site. You are requested to ensure that your consuitant adheres to this
format when submitting the report documenting this phase, and subsequent phases, of work at
your site.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

L

i’k

Sincerely, - —
- )

. N fim
B

T na™ N
-~ - ey

. e
&
S‘g;tt 0. Seery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachment — Appendix C

cc. Steve Cusenza, Pleasanton Public Works Department
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Matt Katen, Zone 7
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department _
/ Jim Chappell, Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (w/ attachment)
73 Digitai Drive, Ste. 100, Novato, CA 94949-5791
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Appendix C

Site Conceptual Model Reports

The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) is a written or graphical representation of the release
scenario, site characteristics (geology, hydrogeology, etc.) and the likely distnibution of
chemicals at the site. It links potential sources to potentia! receptors through transport of
chemicals in air, soil, and water. It also provides a framework for the entire project and a
communication tool for regulators, responsible parties, and other stakeholders. The goals of the
conceptual model are histed below:

+ Identify how the distribution of chemicals is changing in space and time -
« Identify potential current and future receptors
‘¢ Identify environmental issues that need to be addressed

Reporting - :
Reports submitted to regulatory agencies are by necessity specific to the type of information they
are presenting. They may contain a summary of activities, backup data to support conclusions,

" etc. A report that attempts to convey a representation of a SCM necds fo meet the goals listed

above. To meet these goals, investigation reports usually, at a minimuin, contain the following
elements: : ‘

Text

Site Description, Land Use, and Water Use
‘Chronology of Events

Site Stratigraphy and Hydrogeology

Well and Conduit Study

Estimation of Release Mass (if available)
Source Removal Activities

Remediation Activities

A el e

Figures
1. Site Location Map

2 Site Vicinity Map with Receptor Wells
Site Map with Groundwater Gradients, Cross Section Lines, and any known
preferential pathways - 7 '
Site Map with Isoconcentration Contours
Cross Section - long axis of plume
Cross Section - short axis of plume
Cross Section of Regional Geology (optional)
Concentration vs. Time Plots for Each Weil
Concentration vs. Distance {optional)

Cd

e e

Tables
1. Groundwater Elevation Data
2. Groundwater Analytical Data
3. Soil Analytical Data



ATTACHMENT B

WELL COLLECTION LOGS



Project No.._2431 _ Boring: #A/MWI Plate:_ APPENDIX

ENVIRONMENTAL Sit_e: Exxon Station 7-3567 Date: _11/J2428
L RESOLUTIONS, We  Drill Contractor:_ Woodward
Sample Method:_3plit Spoon Geologist: e i'-—)
Drill Rig: B=37 Bore Hole Diameter: Signature: _—_ f"’:’— e ST

Locatian: Western ecorner of underground tank fieid Registration: B 4 /
Logged by: Dave Arndal
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Project No.:_2431 __ Boring: _B4/MW2 Plate:_ APPENDIX
Site: Exxon Station 7-35867 Dateg, _11/L2/98
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward

e,
Sample Method:_Split Spoon Geologist: STEVE M, ZIGAN

Drill Rig: B=57 Bore Hole Diameter: 8 Signature: ZeZ-—e- 7 ':*::.;_-J_L_
Location: Southw o i i Registration: K % S

canopy Logged by:_Dave Arndal

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
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Project No:_ 2431  Boring:_Bi{MW3 Plate:___1 OF 2
Site: Exxon Station 7-3567 Date:_K1/11/98
Drill Contractor;__ Woodward

Sample Method:

Geologisl:%[ﬂ&”
Drill Rig: B=37 Bore Hole Diameter: 8 Signature . ZZ=fece -7 Z fresic

7
Location: North of eastern half of station building Registration: R.G 43;‘3_3__,_{__
Logged by:_Dave Arndal

] |
& ‘ GEOLOGIC ~DESCRIPTION éy“;_\;;?*l
/% & |

| - 6 concrete V;
~---1CL| Clay with some silt, dark olive-brown, slightly /

SR damp. low plasticity |

_____

i X x5 olive—gray. high plasticity

_____

W,

Sy,

s very dark grayish brown, medium plasticity

—d

-----

N

0 === slightly mottled, very dark grayish-brown and
T light gray. low plasticity

r__E: = trace small organics (roots)

| R no organics

[=]

l

135 38 TJ__:_:_:_E giig:;ilégown. caliche nodules up to 1/4", trace

FTT T T T TTd

I O o O N Y e O |

40 i_l':':_:'} (Continued downward on next page.)
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Project No:__ 2431 __ _ Boring: B1/MW3 Plate._ 2 OF 2
Site: Exxon Station 7-3567 Date: 11/11/98
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward

Sample Method: _Split Spoon Geologist:_S,I;.E';E:M. ZIGAN
Drill Rig: B=57 Bore Hole Diameter: _8" Signature: R A PO

Location: North of eastern half _of stalion buildin Registration:
Logged by:_Dave Arndal
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GEOLOGIC ~DESCRIPTION &L
(Continued downward from previous page.) ¥
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Project No: 2431  Boring: B2/MW4APlate | OF 2

R = Site: Exxon Station 7-3567 Date: _11/11/98
HESH e Drill Contractor: __Woodward
Sample Method:_Split. Spoen Geologist: STEVE M ZIGAN
Drill Rig: B=57 Bore Hole Diameter: _8__Signature:_.="-%x =7 <o~
Location: i Registration: RG. 433
Logged by:_Jen Schulte
i\
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Project No..__2431 _ Boring: B2/MW4 Plate.___2 OF 2

Drill Contractor: _ Woodward

Site: Exxon Station 7-3587 Date:_11/11/98

Sample Method: _Split Spoon

Geologist: _STEVZ M. ZIGAN

LS.

Dritl Rig: B=57 Bore Hole Diameter: __8'_ Signature: .==27- ~< Cmons
Location: Central northern property line Registration: B.G. 4333

Logged by:_Jen Schulte

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION *\G}-’v;;.de
(Continued downward from previous page) &
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ATTACHMENT C

FIELD PROTOCOL AND
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



FIELD PROTOCOL

Site Safety Plan

Field work will be performed by ERI personnel in accordance with a Site Safety Plan developed for the
site. This plan describes the basic safety requirements for the subsurface investigation and the drilling
of soil borings at the work site. The Site Safety Plan is applicable to personnel and subcontractors of
ERI. Personnel at the site are informed of the contents of the Site Safety Plan before work begins. A
copy of the Site Safety Plan is kept at the work site and is available for reference by appropriate parties
during the work. The ERI geologist will act as the Site Safety Officer.

Drilling of Soil Borings

Prior to the drilling of soil borings, ERI will acquire necessary permits from the appropriate
agency(ies). ERI will also contact Underground Service Alert (USA) and a private underground utility
locator (per ExxonMobil protocol) before drilling to help locate public utility lines at the site. ERI will
clear the proposed locations to a depth of approximately 4 or 8 feet (depending on the location), before
drilling to reduce the risk of damaging underground structures.

The soil borings will be drilled with a B57 (or similar) drill rig with hollow-stem auger. Auger flights
and sampling equipment will be steam-cleaned before use to minimize the possibility of crosshole
contamination. The rinsate will be containerized and stored on site. ERI will coordinate with
ExxonMobil for appropriate disposal of the rinsate.

Drilling will be performed under the observation of a field geologist, and the earth materials in the
boring will be identified using visual and manual methods, and classified as drilling progresses using
the Unified Soil Classification System. The wells will be drilled to approximately 35 feet bgs and 50
feet bgs respectively.

During drilling, soil samples will be continuously collected. Samples will be collected with a
California-modified, split-spoon sampler equipped with laboratory-cleaned brass sleeves. Samples will
be collected by advancing the auger to a point just above the sampling depth and driving the sampler
into the soil. The sampler will be driven 18 inches with a standard 140-pound hammer repeatedly
dropped 30 inches. The number of blows required to drive the sampler each successive 6-inch interval
will be counted and recorded to give an indication of soil consistency.

Soil samples will be monitored with a photoionization detector (PID), which measures hydrocarbon
concentrations in the ambient air or headspace above the soil sample. Field instruments such as the
PID are useful for indicating relative levels of hydrocarbon vapors, but do not detect concentrations of
hydrocarbons with the same precision as laboratory analyses. Soil samples selected for possible
chemical analysis will be sealed promptly with Teflon® tape and plastic caps. The samples will be
labeled and placed in iced storage for transport to the laboratory. Chain of Custody Records will be
initiated by the geologist in the field, updated throughout handling of the samples, and sent with the
samples to the laboratory. Copies of these records will be in the final report. Cuttings generated
during drilling will be placed on plastic sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI will coordinate
with ExxonMobil for the soil to be removed to an appropriate disposal facility.



during drilling will be placed on plastic sheeting and covered and left at the site. ERI will coordinate
with Exxon for the soil to be removed to an appropriate disposal facility.

Well Construction

The monitoring wells will be constructed in the boring using thread-jointed, 2-inch inner diameter,
Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing. The recovery well will be constructed of 6” stainless
steel, continuous wrap casing. No chemical cements, glues, or solvents will be used in well
construction. The screened portion of the wells will consist of factory-perforated casing with 0.020-
inch wide slots. If unconfined aquifer conditions exist, the well screen will be installed from the total
depth of each well to approximately 5 feet above the uppermost water-bearing unit. If confined
conditions exist, the uppermost water-bearing unit will be screened exclusively. Unperforated casing
will be installed from the top of each screen to the ground surface. The annular space in the wells will
be packed with number 2/12 sand to approximately one foot above the slotted interval and a surged and
refilled bentonite plug will be added above the sand pack to prevent cement from entering the well
pack. The remaining annulus will be backfilled to grade with a slurry of cement and bentonite powder.

The monitoring and recovery wells will be protected with a locking cap and a traffic-rated, cast-steel
utility box equipped with a steel skirt. The box has a watertight seal to protect against surface-water

mfiltration,

Well Development and Sampling

ERI will wait a minimum of 24 hours before development of the wells to allow the grout to set. The
wells will be developed with a surge block and pump. Well development will continue until the
discharge water is clear of silt and sand. Clay-size sediments derived from the screened portion of the
formation cannot be eliminated by well development. Afier the wells have been allowed to stabilize,
the wells will be checked for separate phase hydrocarbons using an interface probe. The thickness of
any free phase hydrocarbons detected in the wells will be recorded. If free phase hydrocarbons are
encountered in a well, the well will not be purged, and the water will not be sampled for chemical
analysis.

If no free phase hydrocarbons are detected after development, the groundwater monitoring wells will
be purged of stagnant water and a sample will be collected for laboratory analysis. The wells will be
purged of approximately 3 to 5 well volumes of water with a submersible pump, or until pH,
conductivity, and temperature of the purged water have stabilized. Water purged from the wells will
be transported by ERI for disposal at Romic, Inc., of East Palo Alio, California.

The wells will be allowed to recover to at least 80 percent of static conditions, and a sample of the
formation water will be collected with a Teflon® bailer cleaned with a laboratory-grade detergent and
deionized water. The water will be transferred slowly from the bailer to laboratory-cleaned, 1 liter
amber bottles and 40-milliliter glass vials for analyses by the laboratory. The glass vials will contain
hydrochloric acid as a preservative. The sampler will check to see if headspace is present. If
headspace is present, the sampler will collect more samples until none is present. Chain of Custody
Records will be initiated in the field by the sampler, updated throughout handling of the samples, and
sent along with the samples to the laboratory. Copies of Chain of Custody Records will be included in
our final report.



uality Assurance/Quality Control

The sampling and analysis procedures employed by ERI for groundwater monitoring and sampling
follow regulatory guidance documents for quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC). Quality control
is maintained by site-specific field protocols and quality control checks performed by the laboratory.
Laboratory and field handling of samples may be monitored by including QC samples for analysis. QC
samples may include any combination of the following. The number and types of QC samples are
selected and analyzed on a project-specific basis.

Trip Blanks - Trip blanks are sent to the project site, and travel with samples collected from the project
gite to the laboratory. They are not opened, and are returned from the project site with the samples for
analysis.

Bailer Blank - Bailer blank samples are collected from the disposable bailer prior to sample collection
to verify that the sampling equipment and methods being used are not introducing any chernical
constintents analyzed for, into the sampies.



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well thal contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The sampies are
checked for measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons
are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until
a minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nrrh(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water}
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
s = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples”. Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce & positive meniscus,

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Bach vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization 1o occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of
Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory.




ATTACHMENT D

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY DRILLING PERMIT



ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE é PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 ‘ PHONE [925) 484-2600 Fax (925) 462-3914

July 10, 2000

Mr. Tom Culig

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato, CA 94949-5791

Dear Mr. Culig:

Enclosed is drilling permit 20113 for a monitoring well construction project at 3192
Santa Rita Road in Pleasanton for Exxon/Mobil Refining and Supply. Also enclosed
are current drilling permit applications for your files.

Please note that permit condition A-2 requires that a well construction report be
submitted after completion of the work. The report should include drilling and
completion {ogs, location sketch, and permit number. Please submit the originai of
your completion report. We will forward your submittal to the California
Department of Water Resources.

If you have any gquestions, please contact me at extension 235 or Matt Katen at
extension 234.

Sincerely,

Wyman Hong
Water Resources Technician 1

Enc.

POWRENGPOSAGPO1YGPO1 . MONTFORING. wid



#1004

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE {510} 484-2600

FAX {510) 462.3914

[DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|

[FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE]

ClATIDN OF PROJECT 5pme r &}ﬁﬂﬂ Service Sthitin 7-3%FERMIT NUMBER

[FOR OFFICE UsE]

20113
2192 Gon 'LOCATION NUMBER
Pleasonbon A 14644
i | |
vame  Eyxan fhaby Rf.(: nina qy\al éﬂw@ PERMIT CONDITIONS
€55

P.0-Box Hoz2 -
I Concocd Zp

l\P LICANT

alce (935) 244 4 0

Circied Parmi Requirements Apply

mm;,m,— .GENEHAL

A parmit appltca‘uon should be submitted sa as 1o arive a1 tha

Address 7 oo [52 32 2-2I05 Zone 7 office five days prior 1o proposed starting date.
“"_Afgv’aj'o 39 94949 2. Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted

TYPE OF PROLECT

gl Construction o
athodic Protection

work e ariginal Department of Water Besources Warar Wal
Drillers Repart or equivalen: for wall Projacts, or drifling logs

Geatachnical \nvesugaﬂnn and location sketeh {or geotechnical projects.

General 3. Perowt is void If project not begun within 80 days of approval
ater Supply Contarmination date. .
Menltoring a _ Well Dastruction e ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

PEbPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

—

1. Minlmum surface seal thickness is Iwo inchez of cament grout
placed by tremie.

Comeste Industrial Other 2. Minimum seal depth Is S0 feat for municipal and industrial walls
pal Irrigztion or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser
Ml depth is specially approved. Minimuem seal dapth far
D ING METHGD; monitoring walls is 1he maximum depth practicable or 20 feet,
Mud Rotary Air Ratary puger X C. GEOTECHNICAL. Backill bore hola with campacted cuttings or
Other

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with campacted material. In

T—

DRILLERSLICENSENG. £5 7 7100979

aress of known o suspacted conmarmination, remied cement grout
shall be used in placa of compacted cuttings.

Vli PROJECTS

D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anade zone with concrete placed by
tremie.

Drit Hate Diameter P in. Maximum @5) £. WELL DESTRAUCTION. See eftached.

Casing Diamatar 0.0 in. Depth 50 @

Surface Seal Depth 32 & Numbar Wé mw 7

' !

GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS ) (M WE)

Number of Borings Maximum .

' Hole Diamater in, Depth .

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE I-18-00

MATED COMPLETIONDATE 3 -1 -0

Dae 7/6/00
[ hareby agree 1o comply with all reguirements of this permit and Alameda
lnty Ordimance No, 73-6B.
APPLICANTS
SIGNATURE oy Date G- 26 -0 — g1es2
o




ATTACHMENT E

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM SYMBOL KEY AND
BORING LOGS




UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM

MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION MAJOR DIVISIONS | LTR DESCRIPTION
oW Well-graded gravels or gravel sand uf1, |Inorgenic silts and very fine—
mixtures, liitle or no fines grained sands, rock flour, siity
or clayey fine sands or clayey
GRAVEL | gp | Pocrly—graded gravels or gravel SILTS silts with alight plasticity
AND sand mixture, little or no fines AND
GRAVELLY Inorganie clays of low to medium
Soms | g |Silty gravels, gravel-sand-clay TEAYS | CL [plastictty, gravelly clays. sandy
mixtures clays, silty clays, lean clay=s
Clayey gravels, gravel-sand—clay Organic silta and ic =ilt-
cCc 'ganic organic
COARSE mixtures GF]NE OL | clays of low plasticity
EX — RAINED Inorganioc silts, micaceous or
SOmLS gw | Well-graded sands ar gravelly SOLS MH | dintomaseous fine—grained sandy
sands, little or no fines or silty soils, elastic silts
SAND Sp Poorly—graded sande or grevelly EB'H%E CH Inorganic clays of high plast—
AND sands, little or no fines CLAYS leity, fat clays
LL>50 . - =
SOILS | sM | siity sands, sand—silt mixtures OH g{}:um;t;h” of medium to hig
SC | Ciayey sands, sand—clay mixt HIGHLY ORGANIC Pt Peat and other highly organie
S0ILs poils
WELL, DESIGN
PACK
SAMPLER IS DRIVEN sl

RELATIVELY UNDISTURBED

SAMPLE

I DEPTH THROUGH WHICH
I BENTONITE ANNULAR SEAL

NEAT CEMENT ANNULAR SEAL

GROUNDWATER LEVEL
OBSERVED FROM FIRST WET
SOIL SAMPLE IN BORING

BLANK PVC

11
111

MACHINE-SLOTTED PVC

STATIC GROUNDWATER LEVEL

i MISSED SAMPLE
v
V

IOVM ORGANIC VAPOR METER READING 5-10 SAMPLE LOCATION
IN PARTS PER MILLION
NR NOT RECORDED
BLOW/FT. REPRESENTS THE NUMBER OF BLOWS OF DASHED LINES SEPARATING UNITS ON THE 1OG
A 140-POUND HAMMFR FALLING 30 INCHES REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY.
l TO DRIVE THE SAMPLER THROUGH THE LAST ACTUAL BOUNDARIES MAY BE GRADUAL. LOGS
12 INCHES OF AN 18-INCH OR 24-INCH PENETRATION. REPRESENT SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT THE
gglE‘I}NG LOCATION AT THE TIME OF DRILLING

UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM | ATTACHMENT
AND LOG OF BORINGS SYMBOL KEY

FORMER EXXON SERVICE STATION 7-3567 E
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California




Project No..__2431  Boring: JM#8.  Plate: APPENDIX
Site:__Former Exxon Service Station 7—3587 Date: 7/18/00
e 5 RGN W Drill Contractor:___Woodward Drilling

Sample Method: _Continuous Geologist:

Drill Rig: _B57 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature:
Location: Registration: R.G.

4313

Logged by:_ Tom Culig

&
f 49‘{’34’ J;f & GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

L_ 6" concrele

=] Clay, gray, wet, high plasticity

----- iron oxidation

-10- *_ ey Silty sand, gray, damp

[ 2= wet

= c1. calecium carbonate nodules

20+ =

Sand Size: __#3 , Grout: Portland Type 1/Il

25 TS SC Clg“% 'sr;;i Iéﬁgit%ﬂt' light gray, high plasticity,

—0.020",

—— Sandy clay, gray, low plasticity, high density

e -

Slot Size:

35

l -;—j—-:.-:: Silty clay, gray, medium plasticity, dry

Casing Diameter: 2"

T




Ao

Sample Method:_Continuous

Site:
Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling

Project No.._ 2431 Boring; MW8  Plate: 1 OF 2
i =5 Date: 7/18/0

Drill Rig: BS5Y
Location:

Bore Hole Diameter: _8" Signature

Logged by: Tom Culi

{}enlogist:wgﬂ'_
Registration:

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

6" _concrete
Clayey sand, brown, wet

Sandy clay. brown, moist, high plasticily

Clayey sand, brown, wet

Sandy clay

silty clay, dark gray, high plasticity

smaljl ﬁndules of calcium carbonate, medium
plasticity, very dense

Clayey silt, light gray, moist, high plasticity

2o

30+

v ||———{CL

30+

- S Bl B B O T T @ T D B OB O .

Clay with trace of silt, dark gray, little mottled [//
H‘grllli{))lrﬂdauon, moderate plasticity, h F

trace of small gravel

no gravel, up to 1/4” nodules of calcium
carbonate

encountered water at 9:40am X

clay with trace amounts of silt gled.u_ml
plasticity, very dense, no sign lithologic changes/”
upon encountering waler

Sl ISR T SR T e

silty clay, gray/light brown, large celcium
nodules “orgenics

(Continued downward on next page)

Slot Size:_0.020" , Sand Size: _#3 , Grout: Portland Type I/II

Casing Diameter: __ 2"

I




Project No.:_ 2431 Boring:.dMllsy, Plate: 2 OF 2

Site:__Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567  Date: 7/19/00

Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling

Sample Method: _Continuous Geologist:
Drill Rig: B67 Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature: .
Location: 1 Registratio

Logged by: Tom Culi

& e‘i’}f 4@@5‘

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

45

-50-

(Cunﬂnusd downward from previous %g
lmy vnI iz ngj[t.h very line—grained sand, gray/

Silty sand, brown, high plasticity

Sand with irace pebples, wel, very loose with
some pebbles to 1 )J
mmng pebble content, angular to sub-

Silty sand with 1/4" gravel

Sandy gravel with 1/4"—2" pebbles

Grout _Portland Type I/II

-55-

B B B o B aa oW I @ B0 0 T B B O oW a0 e

Eot.ul gegﬁrat 54 fﬁe.t". at 32 feet.

Slot Size: _0.020" , Sand Size: __§3

Casing Diameter: __2"

T




e e

Drill Contractor:__Woodward Drilling

Project No..__2431  Boring: M. Plate: 1

oF 2

Site: __Former Exzon Service Station 7—3587 Date:

7/18/00

Bore Hole Diameter: 8" Signature:_|

LgEEed by: Tom Culig

Sample Method:_Continuous Geologist: [
Drill Rig: _BS7 i ;8" Si :
l Location: Registration R.G. 4313
/& &

GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

6" _concrefe

Clay, brown, high plasticity

silty clay

Silty sand, black/brown, wet

brown color, high plasticity

Silty clay, dark brown, high plasticily

clay with little silt, dark grag/black moderate [///] /77,

glastlclty massive ’]ayer no bedding, very

ense

gray color, higher plasticity

clay with trace of silt and sand, gray/brown,
wet, less dense as overlying bed

clay with very small traces of silt end iron
oxide

small white nodules of calcium carbonate
larger nodules

clay with traces of silt, light brown

Clayey sandy, we#! very low density

(Continued downward on next page)

Slot Size: _0.020" , Sand Size: __#3 , Grout: _Portland Type /Il

Casing Diameter: _ 2"




i Project No.:__2431  Boring; MW?  Plate: 2 OF 2
Site:__Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567  Date: 7./18/00
— = Drill Contractor:__ Woodward Drilling

Sample Method:_Continuous Geulagist:_w_
Drill Rig: _B57 Bore Hole Diameter: _8" Signature:

Location: Registration:> _ R.G. 4313
Lujged hz: Tom Culi

f&@@ ﬁ 7, GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION é’y

(Continued downward from previous page)

higher density

clayey sand, dark brown, wet, very loose
Clay with traces of sand, light brown

_____ . Clayey sand, dark hrown, wef very Innse
e P ¥ Sla:fads{j cc])tn;’, light brown, very dense, moderate

-///" Clayey silt with traces of sand, bands of iron
/]{L oxide, high plasticity

Total depth at 50 feel.
- Groundwater encountered at 38 feeil.

5
té*

&
=)

al = W T W = =.

T

Slot Size: 0.020" , Sand Size: _#3 , Grout: Portland Type I/II

o

NEERERS

Casing Diameter: _ 2"

1



ATTACHMENT F

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

[713) 6600504

MR

N —

Certificate of Analysis Number:

“1' NG 07

!
s il S e 1
I5 I, S | riTy

00070529
Report To: Project Name: ~ 243103x ...
Environmental Resolution, inc. Site: 7-3567,19828545
Jim Chappell Site Address; 3192 Santa Rita Rd.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Pleasanton cA
Novato PO Number: 20006363
California State: California
949489- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415} 3829105 fax: (415)382-1856 Date Reported: 731/00

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analylical result page(s) or the quality control

summary page(s).

Please do het hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above Cettificate of

Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative of the

samples submitted for testing.

73100

est, Sonia
Senior Project Manager

Date



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600501

EXXON Company U.S.A.

l Certificate of Analysis Number: o
00070529
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Praject 243103x
Jim Chappek Site: 7-3567,19828545
73 Digital Drive Suijte 100
g s Site Address: 3192 Santa Rita Rd.
Novato Pleasanton CA
California PO Number: 20008363
84549- State: California
: (415) 3829106 fax: {415) 382-1856
ph: (415) 1) State Cert. No.:
Enviranmental Resolution, inc. Date Reported 7/31/00
i . ported;
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 362-1856 aete
Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collécted Date Received cOCID  [HoLD|
MW7 00070529-01 Soil 718/00 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM B
-7 00070529-02 Sail 71800 7/21/00 10:0000AM V]
541 O-MW7 00070529-03 Soil 7118/00 7121700 10:00:00 AM o W
12-MW7 00070529-04 Sail 718100 M /21100 10:00:00 AM Wi
13-MW7 00070529_-05 Soil 718100 7i21/00 10:00:00 AM
-15-MW7 00070529-06 Soil 7118400 Tr21/00 10:00:00 AM . Ol
5-17-MW7 00070529-07 Soil 7HM8/I00 7/2_1{92 10:00:00 AM i
1_ 9-MW7 00070529-08 Soil 7118/0Q 7121/00 10:00:00 AM B ]
1-MW7 00070529-09 Soil 7H8/00 721/00 10:00:00 AM | []
§-23-MwW7 000705291 U,, Soil 7/18/00 712100 10:00:00 AM W
B-MW7 00070529-11 Soil 718100 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM o W)
-MWY7 000705%9—1 2 Soil 7M18/00 7121006 10:00:00 AM ¥
S-36-MW7 00070529-13 Soll 7B 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM v
3-MW7 00070523-14 Soil 718/00 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM
7-MW7 00070529-15 Soil 7/48/00 THA100 10:00:00 AM W
-10-MW5S DO070529-16 Soil 7118/00 7i21/00 10:00:00 AM vl
|S-1 B-MW5S 00070529-17 Soil ,J_‘LT_ 8/00 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM |
4-MWS5S 00070529-18 Soil THBIO0 7721100 10:00:00 AM
S ) DDD70529-19 Soil 71800 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM M
S-13-MW6 00070529-20 Soil 7H19/00 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM W
8-MwWe 00070528-21 Soil THMS/00 721100 10:00:00 AM ]
6 00070529-22 Soil THI00 7121400 10:00:00 AM (]
S-30-MW6 00070529-23 Soil 7/19/00 Fr21/00 10:00:00 AM O
i—a&-MWS 00070529-24 Soil THHOO0 7121/00 10:00:00 AM ¥
; 7731100
l;st, Sonia Date
ior Project Manager
Joel Grice
' Labaratory Director
Ted Yen
' Quality Assurance Officer
00070529 Page 1
l FI21/00 10:47:44 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

{713) 5600904
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' Certificate of Analysis Number: -
00070529
Environmenial Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 243103x
Jim Chappel Site: 7-3567,19828545
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 . .
Site Address; 3192 Santa Rita Rd.
Novato Pleasanton CA
California PO Number: 20006363
94943- State: California
ph: (415) 3829105 fax: {415) 382-1856
State Cert. No.:
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date R od: 7131100
Jim Chappelt fax: (415) 382-1856 ae :
Client Sample ID [ LabsSample D |  Matrix | Date Collected |  Date Received cociD  |[HOLD|
MW 00070529-25  |Soil 7H 900 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM ¥
1-(1-4) COMP 00070529-26  |Soil 7119/00 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM m
7/31/00
est, Sonia Date
enior Project Manager
Joel Grice
' Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
l Quality Assurance Officer

00070529 Page 2

' FISU00 10:47:45 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8680 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
® [713) 6600501

Client Sample ID: S-15-MW7 Collected: 7/18/00 SPL Sample iD:  00070529-06

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Xg
Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 07/25/00 1818 AM 347467
Sur: n-Pentacosane 885 % 20154 1 07/25/00 1818 AM 347467
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_D00T25A-347467
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3550A 07/24/2000 1321 EE
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 07/25/001:33 CJ 346245
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzerne 99.3 % T72-153 1 07/25/001:33 CJ 346245
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzens 111 % 51-149 1 07/25/001:33 CJ 346245
PURGEABLE AROMATICS _MCL SW8021B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene MDD 0.001 1 07/25/00 1.33 CJ 344361
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 133 CJ 344361
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0,001 1 07/25/00 1:33 CJ 344361
Toluene ND 0.001 1 07/25/001:33 C2 344361
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 1:33  CJ 344361
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/25/001:33 CJ 3443561
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 07/25/001:33 CJ 344361
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97.1 % 59127 t 07/25/001:33 CJ 344361
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 867 % 48156 1 07/25/00 133 CJ 344361

west, Sonia

Project Manager
Qualifiers; ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit *MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* ~ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070529 Page 3
7131700 10:47:54 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-0901

Client Sampie ID; 5-21-MW7 Collected: 7/18/00 SPL SamplelD: 00070529-09

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 07/25/00 18:58 AM 347468
Surr: n-Pentacosane BAS % 20-154 1 O7/25/00 1858 AM 347468
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000725A-347468
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3I5504 07/24/2000 13:21 EE
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 07/25/00 1:59 CJ 346245
Surr: 1,4-Difluarobenzene 9090 % 72153 1 07/25/00 159 CJ 346246
Surt: 4-Bromofuorobenzene 128 % 51-149 1 07/25/001:59 CJ 346246
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwsao21B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 07/25/06 159 CJ 344362
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 159 CJ 344362
Methy! tert-butyl ether 0.001 0.001 1 07/25/00 1:59¢ CJ 344362
Toluene : ND .001 1 07/25/00 158 CJ 344362
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 159 CJ 344362
o-Xylene 0.001 0.001 1 O7/25M0 158 CJ 344362
Xylenes, Total 0.001 0.001 1 07/25/00159 CJ 344362
Suir: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 1027 % 59127 1 07/25/001:58 CJ 344362
Surr; 4-Bromofluorabenzene 828 % 48-156 1 07/25/00159 CJ 344362

West, Sonia

Project Manager
Qualifiers: NOAJ - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Gontamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Swirogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Vaiue between MDL and PQL 00070529 Page 4
TIATO0 10;47:55 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8990 INTERGHANGE DRIVE
® {713) 660-0501
Client Sample ID: S-16-MW5 Collected: 7/18/00 SPL SampleiD;: 00070529-17

Siter  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 07/25/00 19:38 AM 347469
Surm: n-Pentacosane 842 % 20-154 1 07/25/00 19:38  AM 347469
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000725A-347469
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
07/24/2000 13:21
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mgiKg
Gasoline Range Orgahics ND 1 1 072500225 CJ 346247
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 102 % 72-153 1 07/25/00225 CJ 346247
Suir: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 124 % 51-149 1 Q7/25/002:25 CJ 346247
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: mg/Ky
Benzene ~ND 0001 1 07/25/00 225 CJ 344363
Ethylbenzene ND D.001 1 07125100 225 CJ 344363
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.001 - 1 07/25/00 2:25 CJ 344363
Toluene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 2:25 CJ 344363
m,p-Xylene ND 0001 1 07/25/00225 CJ 344363
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 D7/25/00 2:25 CJ 344363
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 07/25/002:25 CJ 344363
sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 59127 1 07/25/00 2225 CJ 344363
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 925 % 48158 7 07/25/00 225 CJ 344363

2e2.

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detectad at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Confamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surregate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

00070529 Page S
7431100 10:47.56 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {743) 5600904

Client Sample 1D; S-30-MW5 Collected: 7/18/00 SPL SampielD: 00070529-19

Site: 7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mgfKg
Diesel Range Organics 38 2 1 07/25/00 20:18 AM 347470
Sur: n-Pentacosane 119 % 20-154 1 O7/25/00 20:18 AM 347470
Run 1D/Seq #: HP_V_000726A-347470
Prep Mathod Prg Date Prep Initiads
SWIS50A 07/24/2000 13:21 EE
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 07/24/00 2348 CJ 346239
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 100 % 72153 1 07/24/00 2349 CJ 346239
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 51149 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 345239
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 T 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
Toluene ND 0.001 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
a-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene %9 % 59127 1 07/24/00 23:49 CJ 344348
Sur: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 898 % 481% 1 07/24/00 23.49 CJ 344348

West, Sonia
Project Manager
Quualifiers: NDAJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination LimittMCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Sumrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limils Mi - Matrix Intetference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070529 Page 6
7131100 10:47:56 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® (713) 660-0501
Client Sample |1D: S-18-MWE Collected: 7/19/00 SPL Sample ID: 00070529-21

Site:  7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 O7/25/00 2058 AM 347471
Surr; n-Pentacosane 850 % 20154 1 O7/25/00 20:58 AM 347471
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000725A-347471
Prg Method Pg Date Prep Initials
SW3550A 07/24/2000 1321 EE
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 07/25/00 ;15 CJ 346240
Surr: 1 4-Difluorchenzene 937 % 72-153 1 07/25/000:15 CJ 346240
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 % 51149 1 07/25/00 015 CJ 346240
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 0:15 CJ 344351
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 07/25/000:15 CJ 344351
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 0115 CJ 344351
Toluene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 0:15 CJ 344351
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 015 CJ 344351
o-Xylene ND 0.00% 1 07/25/000:15 CJ 344351
Xylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 015 CJ 344351
Surr: 1,4-Diflusrobenzene 978 % 59127 1 Ow25/00015 CJ 344351
sun: 4-Bromoﬂuorobenzerjg a0 % 4B-156 1 07/25/00 015 CJ 344351

West, Sonia
Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte delected in the associated Method Blank
* - Burrogale Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

0 - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

DO070529 Page 7
T30 10:47:57 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 71054
® {713) 660-0501

Client Sample ID: S-30-MW8 Collected: 7/19/00 SPL Sample ID:  00070529-23

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Mathod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. ¥
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRD Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 07/25/00 2138 AM 347472
Surr: n-Pentacosane 848 % 20-154 1 07/25/00 2138 AM 347472
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_0007T25A-347472
Prep Method P___ul:[gg Date Prep Initials
SW3550A 07/24/2000 13:21 EE
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Ky
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 07/25/000:41 CJ 346242
Suir: 1, 4-Diflucrobenzene 101 % 72-153 1 o72s00 041 CJ 346242
Surr: 4Bromofiuorobenzene 113 % 51-145 1 07725/000:41 CJd 346242
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001% 1 07/25/00 0:41 CJ 344356
Ethytbenzene ND 0.001 1 Q7R2SMO0H CJ 344356
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 0.001 1 07/25100 041 CJ 344356
Toluene ND 0.001% 1 7250004 CJ 344356
m,p-Xylene ND o001 1 07/25/00 0:41  CJ 344356
o-Xylene ND 0.001 ) 1 07r25/00 0:41 CJ 344356
Xylenes, Total ND ¢.001 1 07/25/00 41 CJ 344356
Sur: 1.4—Diflu0l';i)enzene 993 % 59-127 1 07/25/00 41 CJ 344356
Surr: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 843 % 48-156 i T o7smo041 G 344356

west. Sonia

Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contarmination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Sumrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Ml - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and FQL 00070529 Page 8

7731/00 10:47:58 AM



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
l ® {713) 6600501
Client Sample ID: SP1-{1-4) COMP Collected: 7/19/0C SPL Sample ID:  00070529-28
I Site:  7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
' DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: mg/Kg
Diesel Range Organics ND 2 1 07/25/00 2217 AM 347473
Surr; n-Pentacasane 806 % 20154 1 ) 07/25/00 22:17 AM 347473
I Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000725A-347473
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3550A 07/24/2000 1321 EE
. GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: mg/Kg
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1 1 07/25/00 1:07 CJ 345243
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzens 987 % 724153 1 07/25/001:07 CJ 346243
' Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 127 % 51-149 1 07/25/001:.07 CJ 346243
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00070529 Page 9
l FI31/00 10:47:58 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

(713} €50-0901

Client Sample ID: SP1-{1-4) COMP Collected: 7/19/00 SPL Sample ID:  00070529-26

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Bil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

HALOGENATED VOLATILES ORGANIC COMPOUNDS MCL SWs010B Units: mg/Kg
1,1 1-Trichloroethane ND 0.001 1 07/27/0015:26 YN 350697
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.002 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350807
1,1-Dichicroethene ND 0.601 1 07/27/00 1526 YN 350607
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
1,2-Dichlaroethane ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0,002 1 07/27/00 1526 YN 350697
1,4-Dichlorobenzene "ND 0.002 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
Bromadichloromethane ND 0.001 1 g7/27/00 1526 YN 350697
Bromoform ND 0.001 1 O7/27/00 1526 YN 350697
Bromomethane ND 0.001 1 Q7/27/0015:26 YN 350697
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.001 1 07/27/10015:26 YN 350697
Chlorobenzene ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 1526 YN 350697
Chiloroethane ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
Chioroform ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 VN 350697
Chioromethane ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 1526 YN 350697
gis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.001 1 T 07/27/00 1526 YN 350697
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene~ ND  0.001 1 07/27/00 1526 YN 350697
Dibromochloromethane ND 0001 1 0727001526 YN 350697
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 1526 YN 350697
Methylene chloride 0.0023 0.002 1 07/27/00 1526 YN 350697
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
\rans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.001 1 07/27100 1526 YN 350697
Trichlorosthene ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
Trichlorofluoromethane MD 0.001 I 07/27/00 15:26 YN " 350697
Viny! chioride ND 0.001 1 07/27/00 15:26 YN 350697
Surr: 3-Bromochlorobenzene 733 % 50-150 1 07/27/0015:26 YN 350697

METALS BY METHOD 60108, TOTAL MCL SW6010B Units: mg/Kyg
Lead 564 05 1 07/25/00 438 EG 345855
Run IDiSeq #: TJAT 000724C-345855 o

Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
|sw30508 07/24/2000 9:00 MR

pssece .. L2
West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit *MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due te Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M - Malrix interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQIL 00070529 Page 10
TA31/00 10:47:59 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE CRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 680-0801

Client Sample ID: SP1-(1-4) COMP

Collected: 7/19/00

SPL Sample ID:

00070529-26

Site:  7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWs8021B Units: mg/Kg
Benzene ND 0.001 1 07/25001:07 CJ 344360
Ethylbenzene ND 0.001 1 07/25/001:07 CJ 344360
Methy! teri-butyi ether ND 0.004 1 07/25/001:07 CJ 344360
Toluehe ND 0.001 1 07/25001:07 CJ 344360
m,p-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/25/00 107 CJ 344360
o-Xylene ND 0.001 1 07/25/001:07 CJ 344360
Kylenes, Total ND 0.001 1 07/25/001:07 CJ 344360
Sum: 1,4-Difluorebenzene 985 % 59127 1 07/25/00 1.07 CJ 344360
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 954 % 48156 1 07/25/001:07 CJ 344360

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepottable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00070529 Page 11
TH100 10:47.50 AM




Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(712) £50-0901
Guality Contrel Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
243103x
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070529
thod: CA DRC Lab Batch ID: 6192
l M nk Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_V_0007294-346138  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 071252000 8:114 Analyst AM 00070529-06A S-15-MWT
paration Date:  07/24/2000 13:21 Prep By. EE Method: SW3550A 00070529-09A S5-21- MW7
00070529-17A S-1B-MWS
— 00070528-19A S-30-MWS
Anaiyte Resull |Rep Limit 00070529-21A S-18-MW6
Diesel Range Org ND 20 ) -
Surr: n-Pentacosane 855 20154 00070528-23A 5-30-MW6
00070528-26A 5P1-(1-4) COMP
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS})
RuniD: HP_V_UDO725A-346189  Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 07/25/2000 8:51 Analyst:  AM
Preparation Date:  07/24/2000 13:21 Prep By, EE Method: SW3550A
Analyte 7%’5{@ Resutt | Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limnit Limit
Diesel Range Organics B83.3] 74 B &89 50 150|

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)

Sample Spiked:  00070557-04
RunlD: HP_V_000725A-347560 Units: mg/Kg-dry
Analysis Date: 07/25/2000 10:09 Analyst AM
Preparation Date:  07/24/2000 13:21 Prep By: EE Method: SW35504
Anahte  |Sample Resut| MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSD Resut | MSD% |RPD|[RPD ] Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Diesel Range Organics ED 107 89 83.0 197 95| 88.2] 6.08 30 21 1?!_5J

- e S G CEalh aE O =S T e O e

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Lim#t
B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
Mi - Matrix Interference

00070529 Page 12

T/31K00 10:48:03 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
243103x
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070529
Alethod: SW80218 Lab Batch ID: R17730
Method Blank Samptles in Analytical Batch:
RuniD VARE_DOD724A-344328  Units: ug/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
'arysis Date O7/24/2000 13:00 Analyst:  CJ 00070529-06A S-15-MW7
00070529-00A S-21-MW7
00070529-17A S-16-MWS
00G70529-18A S-30-MWS
Anatyte Resuit |Rep Limit
' Boraone D D 00070529-21A S-16-MAWE
Ethyibenzene ND 10 00070529-23A S-30-MW6
Methy! lert-butyl ether ND 1.0 00070529-26A SP1-{1-4) COMP
Toluene ND 1.0
m p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Xylenes Tolal ND 1.0
y Suorr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 95.0 58-127
' Surr: 4-Bromoiluorcbenzene 92.3 48-156
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
' RunlD: VARE_000724A-344327  Units: ug/Kg
Analysis Date: O7/24/2000 12:34 Analyst:  CJ
l Analyte o W'S‘pii;ém | Result Percent Lower Upper
‘ Added Recovery Lirnit Lirnit
Benzene | 50| 50 99 60| 118
' Ethylbenzene | 50 50 100 68 127
Methyl tert-butyl ether j 50 50 100 64 126
Toluene ! 50 49 98 64 122
I m,p-Xylene { 100 100 100 68 129
o-Xylene 50 50 99 68 127
Xylenes, Total | 150 50 100 68 129
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
I Sample Spiked: 00070529-06
RuniD: VARE_000724A-344343  Units: ug/kg
Analysis Date: 07/24/2000 21:39 Analyst. CJ
Analyte Sample Result| MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSD Resutt | MSD% |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Lirnit
Added Added
Benzene ND 20 15 771 20 21 106] 316 34 35 139
ylbenzene ND 20 13 63.7 20 18 893 335 35 3| 137
hyl tert-butyl ether ND 20 16 82.4 20 18 o91.8| 108 22 27 196

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unrepariable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00070528 Page 13
7731/00 10:48:03 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

Analysis:
thad:

{713) 680-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
243103x

Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00070529
SW8021B Lab Batch ID: R17730

- ..

Matrix Spike {MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 0007052906

RunlD: VARE_000724A-344343  Units: ugikg
Analysis Date: 07/24/2000 21:39 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Sample Resut] MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSDResut | MSD% |RFD|RPD | Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Lirmit | Lirnit
Added Added
luene ND 20 14 638.8 20 17 847 20.8 28 31 137
m p-Xylene ND 40 5 528 40 35 865 31.7] 38 19) 144
Xylene ND 20 13 635 20 17 845 28.4 57 25| 139
enes, Tolal ND 60 38 63.3 60 52 86,7 311 38 19 144
Qualifiers: ND/L! - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QG Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

00070529 Page 14
7/31/00 10:48:04 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
P‘ B8B0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 8800901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
243103x
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00070529
ethod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R17838
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: VARE_000724E-346237  Unils:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lﬁlysis Date:  07/24/2000 23:24 Analyst:  CJ 00070529-06A S-15-MW7
00070529-09A S-21-MW7
00070529-17A S-16-MWS
0529-19
l Analyte Result |Rep Limit ﬁ; 05223‘; 1: §?O-MN§
Gasoline Range Organics ND 1.0 -1B-MW
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 98.3 T72-153 00070529-23A 5-30-MWE
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzens 119,7]  51-149 00070520-26A SP1-(1-4) COMP
l Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: VARE_00U724E-346231  Units: mg/Kg
' Analysis Date: 07/24/2000 21:14 Analyst: CJ
' o Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower ] Upper
Added Recovery Limnit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 0.81 81 53 137
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 00070529-26
RuniD: VARE_OD0724E-346232  Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 07/24/2000 22:32 Analyst: CJ
Analyte Sample Result] MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Resutt | MSD% | RPD | RFD | Low |High ]
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0e 0.83 B8.1 0.9 0.78 B26| 646 S50 36| 163
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limils
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix Interference

00070529 Page 15
73100 10:48:04 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
P‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

(713) 5600801
Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
243103x
Analysis: Halogenated Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkOrder: 00070529
'thud: SWEB010B Lab Batch iD: R138045
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_X_000727A-350684  Units! ug/Ky Labs [[1] Client Sample ID
'arysis Date:  07/27/2000 14:09 Analyst: YN 0D070529-26A SP1-(1-4) COMP
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
11,2 2-Tetrachtoroethane ND 2.0
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzena ND 2.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2.0
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0
Bromoform ND 1.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0
Carbon tefrachloride ND 1.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0
Chlorosthane o ND 1.0
Chioroform ND 1.0
Chioromethane ND 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene o ND 1.0
Dibromachlarometh ND 1.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0
iMethylene chloride 268 20
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 1.0
Trichlorosthene b ND[ 1.0
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0
Vinyl chloride ND 1.0
Surr: 3-Bromochlorobenzene 733 50-150

Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)

RunlD: HP_X_00072TA-350683 Units: uglKg
Analysis Date: O7/27/2000 11.36 Analyst: YN
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limnit Limit
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 20 19 85 70 130:
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane 20 22 110 70 130]
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 20 21 105 70 1304
1,1-Dichloroethane 204 17 86 7 130
1,1-Dichlorosthene 20 17 83 70 130,
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 20 22 142 70 130
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

00070528 Fage 16
T31/00 10:45:05 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
BEBD INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0501

Quality Control Report

' EXXON Company U.S.A.
243103x
Analysis: Halogenated Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkOrder: 00070529
thod: 5Wa0108 Lab Batch ID: R18045
Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RunlD: HP_X_000727A-350688 Units: ug/Ky
I Analysis Date: Q72772000 11:36 Analyst. YN
l Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1,2-Dichloroethane 20 20 100 70 130
l 1,2-Dichloropropane 20 19 97 70 130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 20 22 112 70 130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 20 23 113 70 130
Bromodichloromethane 20 20 98 70 130
' Bromoform L 103 70 130
Bromomethane 20 18 92 70 130
Carbon tetrachloride 20 19 - _93 70 130
' Chlarobenzene 20 20 100 70 130
Chioroethane 20 18 Ba R?O 130
Chloroform 20 19 % 70 130
Chicromethane 200 19 93 70 130
Eis-i ,2—Dichloroethe_r_1_e ) 20 20 100 70 130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 20 100 70 130
Dibromochloromethane 20 20 102 70 130
' Dichlorodifiloromethane 20 19 95 70 130
Methylene chioride 20 19 95 70 130
Tetrachloroethene 20 19 93 70 130
I trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 20 16 80 70| 130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 20 21 105 70 130
Trichioroethene 00 18 91 70 130
l Trichlorofivoromethane 20 18 30 70 130
Matrix Spike {MS}) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD|
l Sample Spiked. 00070634-21
Runlb: HP_X_000727A-350690  Units: ug'kKg
l Analysis Date: 07/27/2000 1214 Analyst: YN
Analyte Sample Resuit| MS MS Result M3 % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD! Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
1.1,1-Trichlorcethane ND 20 18 90.0 20] 10, 50.0; 57.1" 30 50 150
,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 20 100 20 11 B5.0{ 58.1* 300 50| 150
™ 2-Trichloroethane ND 20 19 950 20 11 550| 5331 30| S5O0 150
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00070529 Page 17
7/31/00 10:48:05 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 8600901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
' 243103x
Analysis: Halogenated Volatiles Organic Compounds WorkCrder: 00070529
tmod: SW8010B Lab Batch ID: R1B045
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Daplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: DO070634-21
' RunlD: HP_X_000727A-350690 Units: ungg
Analysis Date: 07/27/2000 $2:14 Analyst: YN
Analyte Sample Resulf| MS MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD |RPD | Low | High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
-Dichloroethane ND 20 18 89.7 20 11 567 45.2¢| 30| 50/ 150
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 20 18 88.6 20 10 402|572 30 50| 150
_Dichiorobenzene ND 20 14 71.0 20 6.7 333 7224 30| 50| 150
Dichloroethane ND 20 19 945 20 11 574/ 488 30| sof 150
2-Dichloropropane ND 20 19 941 20 T 545 533 300 s0| 150
1,3 Dichlorobenzene ND 20 14 712 20 & 204832 30l so| 150
tDIchlombenzene ND 20 15| 728 20 ) 345 71.2* 30 50| 150
modichloromethane ND 20 18 93 20 1 s25| 5404 30/ sof 150
Bromoform ND 20 19 93.1 20 10 51.7] 57.1* 30 50| 150
momethane ND 200 200 ess| 20 11 56.7| 542*] 30] 50, 150
rbon tetrachloride ND 20 17 84.8 20 9.3 463 58.7* 30 50 150
Chiorobenzene ND 20 17 B4.4 20 8.4 422|666 30| 50| 150
Chioroethane ND| 20 19 955 20 11 545|547+ 30| 50| 150
hloroform ND 20 18 89.8 20 11 s6.2| 46.2¢ 30| 50| 150
loromethane ND 20 19 951 20 11 558 5207 30| 50| 150
cis-1,2-Dichloreethene ND 20 18 90.0 20 11 550] 483" a0 50| 150
-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 19 95.0 20 10 so.0| 6214 30| 50f 150
romochicromethane ND 200 18 9341 20 10 524 558 30| 50| 1s0
[Dichlorodiftucromethane Nl 20 16 Boo| 20 8  4olesr| 30| 50/ 150
ylene chioride ND 20 2 101 20 14 625 46.7*| 30| 50| 150
rachloroethene ND 20 16 770 20 76 372" 6967 30| 50| 150
rans-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 20 IRT: 90.0 20 11 550 48.3*| 30 50[ 150
ns-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 19 95.0 20 11 550! 533+ 30| 50| 150
ichloroethena ND 20 17 835 20 93 4554589 30| 50 1s0
hlorofluoromethane ND 20 19 95.0 20 10 soo| 6214 30| 0] 150

Qualifiers:

ND/U ~ Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
8 - Anatyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

M| - Matrix Interference

00070529 Page 18
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTCN, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 243103x
Analysis: Metails by Method 6010B, Total WorkOrder: 00070529
thod: SWE010B Lab Batch ID: §202-T
r Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RurdD: TIAT_000724C-345620  Units:  mg/Kg Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 07125/2000 2:45 Analyst.  EG 00070529-26A SP1-(1-4} COMP
eparation Date:  07/24/2000 9.00 Prep By: MR Method: SW30508
Analyte Resutt |Rep Limit
Lead ND 0.5

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS

RuniD: TJAT_000T24C-345822 Units: mgiKg
Analysis Date: 07/25/2000 2:52 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  07/24/2000 9:.00 Prep By: MR Method: SW30508
Analyte Spike Resutt Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
_I_.g_ai 97 .8 926 N/A| 745 121

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}

Sample Spiked: 00070278-02

G G BE O S N & AR 0 n s
=%
1

RunlD: TJAT Q00724C.345827 Units: mg/Kg
Analysis Date: 07/25/2000 3,07 Analyst: EG
Preparation Date:  07/24/2000 9:00 Prep By: MR Method: SW3050B
Analyte B Sample Result| MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Resutt | MSD% | RPD |RPD | Low | High
Spike | Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
52] 100 83.3 78.0] 100 82.8 776/ 0532] 200 75] 125
Quadifiers: ND/U - Not Delected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference

Q0070528 Page 19
7131700 10:45:06 AM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



0N 0%

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page _ | _of S
EXXON COMPANY, USA. (West Goast)|
Exxon Engineer: _DQ_[_[&_(LM— Phone: (_?_35) Mé - 6%5 (CHI?('::LAYPSI"gCI}:g:EETB:OX) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name E Q. ‘ Contact: ) s C[/laPF)@ H ~ =
sddess: 72 Digidel Drlve rae _(@/5) 287 - > 0 S AN .5 =
Sulbe 100, Novodp | Cali§ornia G¢549 2 : =205 (s]efz]2 ]2
7 = o g
RAS# _ /=35 £ Facility/State 1D # (TN Onty): § ; % ol o E = 418 3 g
AFE # (Temminal Only): Consuitant Project #: 943/03}( g g o 5 @ g 0 g E g % a g
Lacation: K. (city) Qﬁaﬁﬂghﬁﬂ. _ {State) _CL @ . g g | ol %18 5 i Ev ol é
X EE O CaM {18DT = 1213 2 |5 ;;? o - A 4 a
= [0 [\t = o - w
Consultant Work Release # lqugg 45 g § e (X Klg e ol [BIF g £ 2 3 o E s | g
2 & o = o - w = =
Sampled By: Tam [!‘A.[f‘ﬂ g g L 1B |8 % g § z Z g <] :é g E N
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TAT b SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
Z4 HR. 72HR ___ * @
48 HR, " 9BHR ___* EXXON UST
8 Business _QL “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPCRTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY (ot# Storage Location
1o Sending Sample C41483
Other POF O 0 EDD Jooo @
QA/QC Level
Standard 8 CLP O Other [J FAX O L FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: 000’70"5’99 LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquished By Samplef: /} Date Time Received By:
b et f. [
CUSTODY Reiinquished: S = Date Time Received By:
RECORD | AR 4
Relinquished: Date Tim Received ByVZ
7-01[.05; | /O Way Bill # \W%p: 9/
Triplicate; Qriginal « White Lab's Copy + Green Client Capy « Yellow 1 '
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o ODY RECORD Ng LC ! E ! P Z o __3
H ST ) age & 0
EXXON COMPANY, USA. {(West Coast) CHAIN OF CU i s
; ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: ‘ Da(in IZ OILSE. Phone: % e~ S8 (CHECK APPROPRIATE 80X) OTHER
Consultant Co. Name Eﬁ ! Contact: ) | Cbap{ﬂe // = =
Address: ) N Fax: /5 - t E %’ el z 5
Sude 180, Mouske, (o Ce2d9 ) X AR AR
4 o] > g | = g 5] % & é =
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CTAT / SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specify} 1 v REMARKS!
24 HR. * 72HR. ___*
48 HR. * O9BHR __ * EXXON UST
8 Business $  *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot # Storage Location
to Sending Sample 41483
Other PDF [J 1 EDD @
QA/QC Lovel
Standard 2% CLP 0 Other I FAX (] H FAX C-O-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquished By Sampler; % /‘% Date Time Received By:
A 7/ I
CUSTODY Relinquished: %"" o Date Time Received By: [~ /
RECORD | - L ,/—{f
Relinguished: Date Tim, Received By: )
_ (?‘.1[ -&0) I [O Oé Way Bill # / / / Cooler Temp: (/
Triplicate: Qriginal » White Lab’s Copy » Green Client Copy * Yellow



., — -
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Other PDF [ 0 EDD @
QA/QC Level
Standard & CLP O Other 0] FAX OO ) FAX C-0-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
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o ALY |
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Sample Receipt Checklist

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054
(713} 6600501

Workarder: 00070529 Received by: Barrera, Nancy
Date and Time Received: 7/21/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
Temperature: 4

Shipping containe/cooler in good condition? Yes v No[J  NotPresent [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No[]  NotPresent Wl
Custody seals intact on sample bolles? ves [ No [ NotPresent Ml
Chain of custody present? Yes No [

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes Mo [

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [ ]

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No ]

Sample containers intact? Yes No [

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes ! Mo [

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes W No [}

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? ves [ No [] Not Present
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes ¢ | No




HOUSTON LABORATORY
560 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} se00501

Case Narrative for:
EXXON Company U.S.A.

~ Certificate of Analysis Number:

00080090
Report To: Project Name: 243113X
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-3567,19828545
Jim Chappeil Site Address: 3192 Santa Rita Rd.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Pleasanton CA
PO Number: LWR#20900450
Novato T
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.:
ph: (415) 382-9105 fax: {415) 362-1856 Date Reported:

Any data flags or quality control exceptions assoclated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control
summary page(s}).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

8/15/00

est, Sonia i Date
Senior Project Manager



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8480 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l R Certificate of Analysis Number:
00080090
'@E Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 243113X
Jim Chappell Site: 7-3567,19828545
73 Digital Drive Suite 100
tgial trive Stfle Site Address: 3192 Santa Rita Rd.
l Novato Pleasanton CA
California PO Number: LWR#20900450
94949- State: Galifornia
: (415) 382-9105 fax: (415) 362-185
' ph: (415) 382-9 ax: (415) 6 State Cert. No.:
ax To: Environmental Resolution, Inc.
; Date Reported:
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 ate Reported
! Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected | DateReceived | COCID  [HOLD|
lmmoo " [p00800S0-01__[Trip Blank 7/18/00 B/3/00 10:00:00 AM M
B-MW2 00080090-02  |Water 7/31/00 5:35:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM M
W-19-MW1 00080090-03  |Water 7/31/00 3:30:00 PM | 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM O
o-MW1 |oooso0g0-04 water 7/31/00 3:35:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM M
B-MW3 00080090-05 _ Water 7/31/00 5:15:00 PM B/3/00 10:00:00 AM a
W-38-MW3 'D00B00Y0-06  [Water 7/31/00 5:20:00 PM  §/3/00 10:00:00 AM )
_A9-MW4 (G) 110008009007 [Water 7/31/00 3:45:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM ) 'O
t&mwa, (G 000800908 |Water | 7/31/00 3:50:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM O
9-MWE 00080090-09  [Water [ 7/31/00 4:15:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM IBE
W-39-MWs 000800S0-10  [Water T 7/31/00 4:20:00 PM B/3/00 10:00:00 AM e
2 4-MW7 00080090-11 Water T/31/00 4:30:00 PM B30 10:00:00 AM ]
4-MW7 00080090-12  [Water 7/3100 4:35:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM 0
IW-31-MW2 110008009013 [Water 7/31100 5:40:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM O
in_mwz 000B0090-14  Water 7/31/00 5:45:00 PM 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM ]
VW“’ W 8/15/00
Date

tst, Sonia
nior Project Manager

Joel Grice

Laboratory Director

Ted Yen
Quality Assurance Officer

00080090 Page 1
8/15/00 9:09:00 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0301

Client Sample ID TB 7/18/00

Collected: 7/18/00

SPL Sample iD:

00080090-01

Site:  7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 08/04/00 16:34 DL 360338
Surr; 1.4-Difluorobenzene 102 % 62-144 1 08/04/00 16:34 DL 360338
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 933 % 44-153 1 DB/04/00 16:34 DL 360338
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 1 08/04/00 16:34 DL 360275
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 08/04/00 16:34 DL 360275
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 0B/04/00 16:34 DL 380275
Toluene ND 0.5 1 0B/04/00 16:34 DL 360275
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 16:34 DL 360275
o-Xylene ~ ND 0.5 K 08/04/00 16:34 DL 360275
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 " 08/04/00 16:3¢ DL 360275
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 985 9% 72-137 1 0B/04/00 16:34 DL 360275
Surr: 4-Bromoﬂuor0benze?1e 102 % 48156 1 08/04/00 16:34 DL 360275
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SW82608 Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 08/04/00 13:19 NL 367871
1.2-Dichioroethane T ND 5 1 08/04/00 13:19 ML 367871
2-Nitropropane i ND 20 1 08/04/00 13:19  NL 367871
Diisopropyl ether ND 10 1 08/04/00 13:19 NL 367871
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 08/04/00 13:19  NL 367871
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 08/04/00 13:19  NL 367871
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 08/04/00 13:19 NL 367871
tert-Butyl ethy! ether ND 10 1 08/04/00 13:19  NL 367871
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 116 % 62-119 1 08/04/00 13:19  NL 367871
""Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 % 78-123 1 08/04/0013:19 NL 367871
Surr: Toluene-dB 106 % 74122 1 08/04/00 13:19 NL 367871

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Quualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

MI - Matrix Interference

00080:(090 Page 2

B/15M00 9:09:06 AM



m HOUSTON LABORATORY
BE880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID W-BB-MW2 Collected: 7/31/00 5:35:00 SPL Sample ID:  00080090-02
Site: 7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organlcs MD 50 1 08/08/00 15:51 AM 364633
Surr: n-Pentacosane 654 % 20150 1 08/08/00 15:51 AM 364633
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000808D-364633
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Iniﬁalsl
SW35108 08/03/2000 16:11 KL |
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL  CA_GRO Units: ug/L
‘Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 " 08/04/00 1658 DL 360339
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 101 % 62144 1 T 08/04/0018:58 DL 360339
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 940 % 44153 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360339
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWe021B Units: ug/L B
Benzene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
Methy! ter-butyl ether ND 2 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
Toluene ND 0.5 B 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
m.p-Xylene ND Tos 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
Xylenes, Total a ND 0.5 1 08/04/0016:58 DL 360276
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 98.8 % 72137 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 48156 1 08/04/00 16:58 DL 360276
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L B
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 i 08/07/00 18:22 NL 367872
1,2-Dichloroethane 'ND 5 1 08/07/00 18:22 NL 367872
2-Nitropropane ND 20 1 08/07/00 18:22 NL 367872
Diisoprapyl ether B ND 10 1 08/07/00 18:22 NL 367872
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 T 0807/00 1822 NL 367872
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 U8/0T/00 18:22 NL 367872
tert-Amyl methyl ather ND 10 1 08/07/00 18:22 NL 367872
tert-Butyl ethy ether ND 10 1 08/07/00 18:22 NL 367872
""surr; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 62-119 1 08/07/00 18:22 NL 367872
" Surr. 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 78123 1 08/07/00 18:22 WL 367872
" 'Surr: Toluene-d8 i 020 % 74122 1 0B/IO7/00 18:22 NL 367872

. ﬁ?ﬂg;ﬁﬁ - j{,ﬁ’m

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Naot Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL}
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution

Ml - Matrix Interference

00080090 Page 3
8/15/00 9:02:07 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 6600901

Client Sample 1D W-19-MW1

Collected: 7/31/00 3:30:00 SPL Sample ID:

00080090-03

Site: 7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360340
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 62-144 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360340
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 940 % 44-153 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360340

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND Y 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277
Ethylbenzene TND 0.5 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277
Methyl tert-buty! ether 51 2 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277
Toluene T ND 05 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277
o-Xylene ND 05 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277
Xylenes, Total ) ND 05 1 0siodio0 1723 DL T 380277
" Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 101 % 72-137 - 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277
" Surr: 4-Bromofiuorabenzene 102 % 48156 1 08/04/00 17:23 DL 360277

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW3260B Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 08/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
1, 2-Dichloroethare ’ ND 5 1 " 08/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
2Nitropropane “ND 20 i 1 0B/D7/00 18:50 NL 367873
Diisopropy! ether - ND 10 1 0B/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
Methyl tert-butyl ether 38 5 1 © 08/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 08/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
tert-Amy! methyl ether ~ND 10 1 08/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
tert-Butyl ethyl ether ND T 1 ~ 0B/O7/O0 18:50 NL 367873
" Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 62-119 1 0B/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
" Surr 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 100 % 78-123 1 08/07/00 18:50 NL 367873
940 % 74-122 i 08/07/00 18:50 NL 367873

Surr: Toluene-d8

[l L=

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00080090 Page 4
B/15/00 9:09:07 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D W-19-MW1 Collected: 7/31/00 3:35:00 SPL Sample ]D:  00080090-04

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 08/08/00 16:30 AM 364634
Sur: n-Pentacosane 580 % 20-150 1 08/08/00 16:30 AM 364634
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000808D-364634 - o
!Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
1SW351OB 08/03/2000 16:11 KL

West, Scnia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximurm Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M! - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00080090 Page 5
81500 9:09:08 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® {T13) 660-0901
Client Sample ID W-38-MW3 Collected: 7/31/005:15:00 SPL SampleiD: 00080080-05
l Site: 7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 (8/04/00 17:47 DL 360341
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 62144 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360341
l Surr; 4-Bromofluarobenzene 940 % 44-153 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360341
PURGEAELE AROMATICS MCL Swsoz1B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
. Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
Methy! tert-butyl ether 230 2 A 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
Toluene ND 0.5 1 T 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
l m.p-Xylene ND 05 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
o-Xylene ND 05 ) 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
Xylenes, Total " ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 101 % 72137 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
' Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 48156 1 08/04/00 17:47 DL 360278
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW5260B Units: ug/L
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5 - 1 08/07/00 19:17 NL 367874
l 1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5 B 1 08/07/00 19:17  NL 367874
2-Nitroprapane  ND 20 1 0S/G7/00 19:17 NL 367874
Diisopropy! ether ND 16 1 DB/07/00 19:17 ML 367874
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 160 5 R DB/O7/00 19:17 NL 367874
t-Butyl alcohot ND so0 1 DB/O7/00 19:17 NL 367874
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 10 R 08/07/00 19:17 NL 367874
' tert-Butyl ethyl ether  ND 10 1  0B/07/00 19:17 NL 367874
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 62119 1 08/07/00 19:17 NL 367874
"Surr. 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 860 % 78123 i 1 0B/O7/00 19:17 NL 367874
l Surr: Toluene-d8 920 % 74122 1 08/07/0019:17  NL 367874
West, Sonia
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL}
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits M| - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00080090 Page &
' 8/15/00 9:09:08 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
W~ 44 T
® (713} 680-0901

Client Sample ID W-38-MW3 Collected: 7/31/00 5:20:00 SPL Sample ID:  00080090-06

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Anzaiyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 ' 08/08/00 17:10 AM 364635
Sum: n-Pentacosane 754 % 20-150 1 08/08/00 17:10 AM 364635
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000808D-364635
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SwW35108 08/03/2000 16:11 KL

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to DHution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00080090 Page 7
8/15/00 9:09:08 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
B880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
Vs~ 44 S
® {713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-48-MW4 (G} Collected: 7/31/00 3:45:00 SPL Sample ID:  00080090-07

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ) MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L ~
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360342

Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 103 % 62-144 1 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360342
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 903 % 44-153 1 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360342

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swao21B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 18:11 DL 380279
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 08/04/0018:11 DL 360279
Methyl tert-butyl ether 480 2 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360279
Toluene ND 0.5 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360279
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360279
o-Xylene ' o ND 0.5 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360279
Xylenes, Total ND 05 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360279
"~ Sum: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 101 % 72137 08/04/00 18:11 DL 360278
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 48156 08/04/0D 18:11 DL 360279

A A | ] - o

VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 82608 MCL SW8260B Units:ugil.

1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 08/07/00 19:44 NL " 387875
1.2-Dichiorosthane ND 5 1 0B/07/00 19:44  NL 367875

2-Nitropropane ND 20 1 08/07/00 19:44 NL 367875

Diisopropyl ether ~ ND 10 1 DB/OT/OD 19:44 NL 367875

' Methy! tert-butyl ether T 50 10 DB/OB/AD 20:32  NL 363948

t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 0B/O7/00 19:44 NL 267875

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 0B/O7/0019:44 NL 367875

tert-Butyl ethyl ether ND 10 1 08/07/00 19:44 NL 367875
Sur: 1,2-Dichloroethane-da 110 % 62-119 10 08/08/00 20:32 WL 363948
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 % 62-119 1 0B/07/00 19:44 NL 367875
Sum- 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104 % 78123 10 0B/08/00 20:32  NL 363948
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 78123 1 DB/07/00 19:44 NL 367875
Surr: Toluene-d8 90.0 % 74122 10  08/08/00 20:32 NL 363948

“Surr Toluenedd 920 % 74122 1 DB/07/00 19:44 NL 367875

%ﬁﬂ«f»’&w (L=

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
B - Analyte detecled in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QT Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDU and PQL : 00080030 Page 8
8/15/00 8:09:10 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® 713 660-0301

Client Sample ID

W-49-MW4 (G)

Collected: 7/31/00 3:50:00 SPL Sample ID: 00080090-08

Site: 7-3567,19828545

Anatyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL. CA _DRO Units: ug/L o
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 08/08/00 17:49 AM 364636
Sumr: n-Pentacosane 710 % 20-150 1 08/08/00 17:49 AM 364636
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000808D-364636 o
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials |
SW35108 08/03/200¢ 16:11 KL |

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

* _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00080090 Page 9

Bf15/00 9:09:10 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
9880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-39-MWE

GCollected: 7/31/004:15:00 SPL Sample ID:  00080090-09

Surr: Toluene-d8

Site: 7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugiL
‘Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 0B/04/00 18:36 DL 360343
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 62-144 1 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360343
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 943 % 44-153 4 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360343
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW80218 Units: ug/L.
Benzene ND 05 1 "08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 T 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
Methyl tert-butyl eiher ND 2 1 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
Toluene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
m.p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 0D8/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 98.0 % 72-137 1 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
" “Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 104 % 48156 1 08/04/00 18:36 DL 360280
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B * Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 T 08/07/00 20:11 NL 367876
1 2-Dichloroethane ND 5 1 08/07/0020:11 NL 367876
2-Nitropropane ND 20 1 " 08/07/00 20111 NL 367876
Diisopropyl ether ND 10 1 08/07/00 20:11 NL 367876
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 1 08/07/00 20:41 NL 367876
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500 1 © 08/07/0020:11 NL 367876
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 10 1 08/07/00 20:11 NL 367876
tert-Butyl ethyl ether T ND 10 1 08/07/00 20:11 NL 367876
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 108 % 62-119 1 08/07/00 20:11  NL 367876
" SUrr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 % 78-123 A 08/07/00 20:11 NL 367876
' 9020 % 74122 1 0B/07/00 20:11 NL 367876

@4&"?@ [l Lleat=—

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogale Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limiis Mi - Matrix Interference
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

00DB00S0 Page 10
8115/00 9:09:11 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
® {713) 560-0901

Client Sample 1D W-39-MW6 Collected: 7/31/00 4:20:00 SPL SampleID: 00080090-10

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _DRO Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 " 08/08/00 18:29 AM 364637
Surr: n-Pantacosane 66.6 % 20-150 1 ~ 0B/0B/00 18:29 AM 364637
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000808D-364627
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 08/03/2000 16:11 KL

« mm éé{zdm

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits Mi - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Valug between MDL and POL 00085090 Page 11
BMS/00 9:09:11 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID W-24-MW7

Collected: 7/31/00 4:30:00

SPL Sample ID:

00080090-11

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugiL o
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360344
Surr. 1,4-Difuorobenzena 101 % 62-144 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360344
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene - 953 % 44-153 1 0B/04/00 19:00 DL 360344

PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360281
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360281
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13 2 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360281
Toluene i ND 0.5 1 08704/00 19:00 DL 360281
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 3e0281
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360281
Xylenes,Total ND 05 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360281
Surr: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene T 987 % 724137 1 0B/04/00 19:00 DL 350281
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104 % 48-156 1 08/04/00 19:00 DL 360281
VOLATILE ORGANIGS BY METHOD 8260B “MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L -
1.2-Dibremoethane ND 5 1 08/07/00 20:39 NL 367877
1.2-Dichloroethane - ND 5 1 08/07/00 20:39 NL 367877
2-Nitropropane o ND 20 1 08/07/00 20:39 NL 367877
Diisopropyl ether ~ND 10 1 DRIOT/0020:39 NL 367877
Methyl tert-butyl ether 8 5 1 08/07/00 20:39 NL 367877
t-Butyl alcohol o ND 500 i " DBAO7/00 20:39 NL 367877
tert-Amy! methyl ether T ND 10 1 08/07/00 20:33 NL 367877
tert-Butyl ethyl ether ND 10 1 08/07/00 20:39 NL 367877
" surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 62-119 1 08/07/0020:39 NL 367877
" "surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 102 % 78123 1 08/07/00 20:39 NL 367877
Surr: Toluene-d8 960 % 74-122 o 08/07/00 20:39 NL 367877

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
8 - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Eslimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepariable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00080090 Page 12
BA5/00 9:09:12 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) £60-0801

Client Sample ID W-24-MW7 Collected: 7/31/00 4:35:00 SPL Sample ID: 00080090-12

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO Units: ug/L .
Diesel Range Organics 150 50 1 08/08/00 19:08 AM 364639
Surr: n-Pentacosane 778 % 20-150 1 08/08/00 19:08 AM 364639
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000808D-364639 T
[Prep Mathod Prep Date Prep Initials
EW351 oB 08/03/2000 16:11 KL 1

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MGCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix Interference

J - Estimated Value between MIL and POL (0080090 Page 13
B/15/00 9:08:12 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600901

Client Sample 1D W-31-MW2

Collected: 7/31/00 5:40:00 SPL Sample ID; 00080090-13

Site:  7-3567,19828545
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L o
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360345
" surr 1.4-Diflugrobenzene 101 % 62-144 1 08/04/00 18:25 DL 360345
Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 933 % 44-153 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360345
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWa0218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 05 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 DB/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
Methy! tert-butyl ether 6.8 2 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
Toluene ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
mp-Xylene ' ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
o-Xylene i ND 05 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
Surr- 1,4-Diflucrobenzene T T e83 % 72137 1 08/04/00 19:25 DL 360282
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzena 103 % 48156 1 08f04/00 19:25 DL 360282
VOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 08/07/00 21:06 NL 367878
1 2-Dichloroethane T ND 5 1 08/07/0021:06 NL 367878
2 Nitropropane h WD 20 1 08/07/00 21:06 NL 367878
Diisopropyl ether ' ND 10 1  08/07/00 21:06 NL 367878
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5 i 1 08/07/00 21:06  NL " 367BTE
t-Butyl alcohol "~ ND 500 1 0B/D7/00 21:06 NL 367878
tert-Amyl methyl ether ' ND 10 1 0B/07/00 2106 NL 367878
tert-Butyl ethyt ether ND 10 1 0B/D7/00 21:06 NL 367878
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 62-119 1 "~ 0B/DT/00 21:06 WL 367878
Surr: 4-Bromofisorobenzene 104 % 78-123 1 08/07/00 21:06 NL 367878
" Sum: Toluene-d8 940 % 74-122 1 08/07/00 21:06 NL 367878

?Jﬁ?tﬁ;f&aw W

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: NDYU - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
* _ Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Qver Maximurm Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

DOOBOOGO Page 14
8/15/00 9:09:13 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 6600804

Client Sample 1D W-31-MW?2 Collected: 7/31/00 5:45:00 SPL Sample ID: 00080000-14

Site:  7-3567,19828545

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_DRO ~ Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 ! 08/08/00 19:48 AM 364641
Surr; n-Pentacosane 692 % 20-150 1 08/08/00 19:48 AM 364641
" Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000808D-364641 -
iPrep Method Prep Date Prep Initials ]
iSW3510B 08/03/2000 16:11 KL |

West, Sonia
Project Manager

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Difution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits MI - Matrix interference

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 00080090 Page 15
B/15/00 9:00:13 AM




Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
243113X
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 00080090
'thod: CA_DRO Lah Batch ID: 6417
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RunlD: HP_V_000808D-384631  Units: ~ mg/L Lab Sampie ID Client Sample ID
Elysis Date: 08/08/2000 14:33 Analyst.  AM (x0080080-02C W-BB-MwW2
paration Date:  08/03/2000 16:11 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B 00080090-04A W-19-MW1
00030090-06A W-38-MW3
000BO0S0-08A W-49-MW4 (G)
Al Result R imnit
l . nalyte esult [Rep Limi 00060090-10A W-39-MW6
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: n-Pentacosane 71.8 20-150 00080090-12A W-24-MW7
. 00080090-14A W-31-MW2
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP_V_00D80BD-364632  Units: mg/l.
' Analysis Date: 08/08/2000 15:12 Analyst. AM
Preparation Date:  08/03/2000 16:11 Prep By: KL Method SW35108
' Analyte i Spike Result | Percent | Lower Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Diesel Rahge Organics ~ 25 2.2 ) o _21J|f 175
Matrix Spike (M5} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 00080091-01
RunlD: HP_V_0008080-364643  Units: mgfL
Analysis Date: 08/0B/2000 22:25 Analyst:  AM
. Preparation Date:  08/03/2000 16:11 Prep By: Method
; h Analyte " Bample | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
i Result Spike Recovery | Splke : Recovery Limit | Lirnit | Limit
\ Added Added
IDiesel Range Organics i} | ND|  1.25 19 129 125 14 106]33.4* 20 21| 175

ualifiers:

NS oS o Ay e

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limils

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
M - Matrix Interference

00080090 Page 16
B/15/00 9:09:16 AM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 6600904
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
243113X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00080090
thod: SWBE021B Lab Batch ID: R1B476
Method Blank Samples in Analyfical Batch:
RuniD: HP_U_000804A-360272  Units:  ugiL Lab Sampie ID Client Sample 1D
lafysis Date: 08/04/2000 12:24 Analyst: DL 00080090-01A TB 7118/00
00080090-02A W-BB-Mw?2
00080090-034 W-19-MW1
0 - _38-
. Analytle Result |Rep Limit oggggggg gi? :vng mxi o
Benzens B ND 0.50 g ) (G)
Etﬁyibenzene ﬁND 0‘50 DOU‘&OOQD-OQA W-39-MW6
Methyl tert-butyl sther ND 2.0 00080080-114A W-24-MWT
Toluene ND| 050 i e
l mp-Xylene D 050 00080090-13A W-31-MW2
o-Xyleng ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 98.4 72137
I Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103.3 48-156
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
l RunlD: HP_U_000804A-360271  Units: ug/l
Analysis Date: 08/04/2000 12:00 Analyst: DL
' : Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Benzene SE; o 49 98 700 130
Ethylbenzene 50 53 105 70 130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 50! 47 94 70 130
Toluene 50, 50 101 70 130
l m p-Xylene 1000 100 105 70 130
o-Xylene _ 50 52 103 70 130
Xylenes, Total 150 152 101, 70, 130
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sample Spiked: 00080090-03
RunlID: HP_U_000804A-360273  Units: ugfL
l Analysis Date: 08/04/2000 14:32 Analystt DL
l Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD |RPD [Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirmit | Limit { Limit
Added Added
Benzene NDl 200 2 105] 20 22 110| 463 21 32] 164
ylbenzene ND 20 22 108) 20 23 114 5.48] 19 52] 142
thyl tert-butyl ether 51 200 85 708 20 71 98.2[ 32.3 20 39] 150

Qualifiers:

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

* - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
MI - Matrix Interference

00080090 Page 17
81500 9:09:18 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
/ {713} 6600901

Quality Control Report

EXXCN Company U.5.A.
243113X
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00080090
'thod: swsoz21B Lab Batch 1D: R18476
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  000BD0S0-03
l RunlD: HP_LY_DOOB04A-360273 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 0B/04/2000 14:32 Analyst: DL
' Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
| Added Added
muene ND 20 21 107 20 22 112 435 20/ 38 159
m,p-Xylene ND 40 43 108 40 46 _ 14] 572 17] 53 144
- Xylene _ WD 20 21 106 20 22 111| 532 18| 53] 143
lenes,Total ND 60 64 107 60 68 113| 6.06( 18| 53| 144
Qualifiers: NO/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limils

B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank D - Recovery Unreporiable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
60080030 Page 18

8/15/00 9:09:18 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S5.A.
243113X
Analysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 000680030
‘hod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R18478
Method Biank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_U_0008048-360337  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample iD
l'lysis Date: 08/04/2000 16.09 Analyst: DL 00080090-01A TB 7/18/00
000S009D-02A W-BB-MW2
00080090-03A W-15-MW1
: 000800900 -38-MW
Analyte Result |Rep Limit 0 oA W-3 3
. - 00080090-07A W-45-MW4 (G)
Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: 1.4-Difluorobenzene 1047 62144 00080090-09A W-39-MW5
| __Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94.00 44153 00080G00-11A W-24-MW7
l 00080090-13A W-31-MW2
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
' RuniD: HP_tJ_000804B-360334  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 08/04/2000 11:35 Analyst: DL
' T Analyte “Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper |
Added Recavery | Limit Limit |
' IGasoline Range Organics ‘ T 0.85) 85 ?S! T
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: G0080090-05
RuniD: HP U _000804B-360335  Units: mgiL.
l Analysis Date:  08/04/2000 15:21 Analyst: DL
N Analyte Tl sampie | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSDResult i MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
‘ . Result Spike ! Recovery | Spke | ! Recovery | Limit ¢ Limit | Limit
| : Added Added
! . B
if fine Range Organics ND 0.9 0.94 104 0.9] 0.89 98.5| 542 36| 36 160
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Difution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL M! - Matrix Interference
00080090 Page 19
. B15/00 9:09:t9 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' 243113X
Analysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608 WorkOrder: 00080090
thod: SW8260B Lab Batch ID: R18465
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Bafch:
RuniD: M_000804B-360087 Units: g/ Lab Sampie ID Client Sampie ID
lalysis Date: 08/04/2000 11:02 Analyst:  NL 00080030-01B TB 7/18/00
l Analyte Result [Rep Limit
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
|1.2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
Diisopropyl ether ND 10
Methyi terf-butyl ether ND 5.0
t-Butyl alcohol b WD 500
tert-Amyl methyi ether ND 10
ter-Butyl ethyl ether _ f“.Qf‘-,,, 10
Sum: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116.0; 62119
l Surr: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 98.0 78-123]
;. Sumr: Toluene-d8 1040  74-122
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
I RunlD: M_000804B-360086 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 08/04/2000 10:35 Analyst:  NL
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
, Added Recovery Limit Limit
l 1,1-Dichloroethene 50! 51 102 66 134
iBenzene 50} 50) 100 79 119
{Chlorobenzene _ 50! 49 98 74 110
l Toluene 50 53 106 73 113
Trichloroethene 50 49 98 74 122,
' Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Buplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00080041-02
l RuniD: M _000804B-360090 Unitss  ugill
Analysis Date: (GB/D412000 12:24 Analyst: NL
F Analyte Sample | MS | MSResulf | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD % |RPD | RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirmit | Limnit | Limit
' Added Added
-Dichioroethene 440 2500 2800 04 2500 2800 94| o 14| 38] 172
Benzene MD| 2500 2600 100( 2500 2600 100 0 11 B6| 134
lorobenzene 770 2500 3200 97| 2500 3200 97 0 13 671 115
uene ND| 2500 2600 104 2500 2500 100 4 13 59 125
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qulside Advisable QC Limits B
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Malrix Interference
00080080 Page 20

8/15/00 9:09:21 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713} 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
243113X
Analysis: Volatile Organics by Method 52608 WorkOrder: 00080090
thod: SWs260B Lab Batch ID: R18465
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00080041-02
l RuniD: M_D00804B-360090 Units; ugL
Analysis Date: 08/04/2000 12:24 Analyst:  NL
Analyie Sample MS MS Resuit MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % {RPD | RPD|Low {High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
ichloreethene ND} 2500 2400 o6 2500, 2400 96 0 14] 61 1E4J
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL Mt - Matrix Interference
00080090 FPage 21

4/45/00 9:09:21 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

(713} BEO-04901
Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
l 243113X
Analysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608 WorkOrder: 00080090
thod: SWB260B Lab Batch 1D: R18580
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: M_000807A-362344 Units:  ug/l Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 08/07/2000 14:17 Anatyst:  NL 000B0090-028 W-BB-MW2
00080090-038 W-19-MW1
00080090-05B W-38-MW3
00080030-07B W-49-M
Analyie Result |Rep l.irni_t 000B0030-098 W SE-sz (@)
1,2 Dibromosthane ND 5.0 e
1.2-Dichioroethane ND 5.0 00080090118 W-24-MW7
Diisopropyl ether ND 10 00080090-138 W-31-MW2
Methy! tert-butyl ether - ND 5.0
t-Butyl alcohol ND 500
geﬂ-Amyl methyl ether i.....NDI 10
ttert-Butyl ethyl ether ND 10
__Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethana-d4 L 1120 62-119
Sum: 4-Bromofluorchenzeng 164.0 78-123
Surr: Toluene-dB L 100.0 74-122

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: M_000B07A-362343 Units: ug/L

Analysis Date: 08/07/2000 13:50 Analyst: NL
e Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
: Added Recovery | Limit Lirnit
i . . -
11,1-Dichioroethene - 50 53 106 66 134
iBenzene 500 54 108 79| 119
iChlorobenzene ) 50 46 92 74 110
Toluene B 50 48 %8 73 113
{Trichioroethene 50 52 104 74 122

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00080043-05
RuntD: M_00O0B0TA-362347 Units: ugflL

Analysis Date: 08/07/2000 16:06 Analyst: NL

" Analyte Sample | MS | MSResult | MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD [Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
1-Dichloroethene ___ND| 50 60 120] 50 56 12| 7| 4] 38 172
Benzene ND 50 55 110 50 56 12 2 " 66| 134
lorobenzene ND 50 47 94 50 48 96 2 13 67 115
uene ND 50 48 96 50 49 98 2 13 59 125
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Oulside Advisable QC Limits
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank O - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and POL M - Malrix Interference
00080090 Page 22
' 8/15/00 9:09:23 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCRANGE DRIVE
V7~ 4 o
® (713) 660-09¢1

GQuality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
243113X

Analysis: Volatile Organics by Method 82608 WorkOrder: 00080090
: SWB260B Lab Batch ID: R18580

-
2

Matrix Spike (M5) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00080043-05

' RuniD: M_D00B07A-362347 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 08/07/2000 16:06 Analyst:  NL
Analyte Sample M3 MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | M5D % |RPD!{RPD|Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit { Limit | Limit
Added Added

loroethene _ ND| 50 52 104 50 54 108 4 14] 61 134

Qualifiers: NDYU - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit T * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL M - Matrix Interference

00080090 Page 23
B/15/00 9:09:23 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 7T054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
243113X
Analysis: Volatile Organics by Method 8260B WorkOrder: 00080090
thod: SWB260B Lab Batch ID: R18667
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: M_D00808A-363834 Units:  ugl Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
la|ysis Date: 08/08/2000 13:04 Analyst: NL 00080050078 W-49-MW4 (G)
l Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 5.0
Surr- 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.0 62-119
| _Surr: 4-Bromofilucrobenzene 1020  78-123
l Surr: Toluene-d8 880 74-122|
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
Runit; M_DODBOBA-363833 Units: ug/t
Analysis Date: 08/08/2000 12:37 Analyst:  NL
' Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
‘ Added Recovery | Limit Limit
4, 1-Dichloroethene T 50 59/ 118 66 134
l Benzene o 50 55 110 79 119
(Chiorobenzene 500  43) 86 74 110
[Toluene 50 46 92 73 113
. [Trichioroethene sol 52 o 74l 12
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD}
Sample Spiked: 00080060-D1
RunlD: M_0O00B0EA-363838 Units: ug/L
' Analysis Date: 0B/08/2000 14:37 Analyst  NL
' Analyte Sample MS | MSResult | M5% | MSD | MSDResuit | MSD% |RPD|RPOD |Low |High
Resuit | Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added i Added
-Dichloroethene ND| 2500 3300 132[ 2500 3400 138 3] 14] 38 172
'nzene ND| 2500 3100 119 2500 3100 119 o 11 6B 134
Chlorobenzene ND| 2500 2300 92( 2500 2300 92 0 13] &7 115
luene 330| 2500 2800 103 2500 2900 103 0 13 59| 125
chicroethene ND| 2500 2800 112| 2500 2500 116 4 14 81 134
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qulside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the asseciated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL MI - Matrix Interference
00080090 Page 24
' 81500 9:09:25 AM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist
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EXXON COMPANY, USA.

{Weat Coast)

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECCRD NO.

F‘hone@z 224686

ANALYSIS REQUEST:

L= 19— )i

1538

Hil

~
™~

. '?.‘% - ?.“'-é ™~ %::% - %‘&ir =] CONTAINER 51ZE

d\ﬁ LA LAY N N Yy ‘\\ TN [NO OF CONTAINERS

Exxon Engineer. M Va2 (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
Consultant Ga. Name Contact: 'J//"! &// AP0 | N - -
Address: Fax:(4/ - /9629 cf % (D E 0 % ) . =
5 rd @f g‘ QD . 2 g g E g % g E o
g © E
RAS# 7— 3 [Ard Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): g o g S 1e ® 21 f “5 5 % 2
AFE # (Terminal Onty): Consultant Project #: 24’{/ 3X g |g »~ $1%15 0, ’ % S5 (0|2
® ] =] @ o = & - ‘crt
Location: 3! ‘?Z 5"»41077 g T"E{ (City} pf M 54 JJ'T" I'-J (State M .3 e (g ]O gl® 2 - g
OEE “TJ CAM Cl SOT 2 1= 13 A AERE g,
o] ~ T o | &
Consultant Work Release #: _/ 932’55¢5 é g‘ g @ C * g é g E ; g o u;.l s |
2 [ = 7] i
sampes 7. ___SANZAI L2, AEL e [BlglzE | a2 e|E]c]z
[} ‘ = < i =
SAMPLE {.D. 4 DATE | TIME [comr[GRrae Hzomégﬁ_lme OTHER | PRESERVATME E g ,‘3_-: 1803 |3 % 3|5 b E E % 2k
= 70 |— \i HeL. Y|P ¥ Y
w-B&- i)z 75 1177 Hel Y yyly
W = PR Mes2Z I limer Y% ¥
i
tg
Y

P

(=9 — Muw 153 2z
DALY kel b~ 175 Hil WYY

L= 32 M3 1720, b

w)= Y9-musd(B) || 4l el Yy Y

W= 48~ un €85 1] 1159 s 724

Wl=? 39 = MWé NV lf v PAREAA vy Y

TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) EMARKS:

24HR. __ * T2HR.___*

48 HR. __ T 98HR. _  * EXXON UST 4/6

8 Business j *Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location

to Sending Sample C41483
Other POF O (1 EDD @
Standara jf ©LP O gt':fe?zme' FAX O 0 FAX C-0-C WIREPORT WORK ORDER #@OW% LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Relinquighed By Sampler: 5/ éate/ Time Received By:
‘Zzz@(z vp| 2930
CUSTODY 1 Time Received By:
RECORD L |
Relifiquished: Date Time ecpiv “
| | Bill ;{7/ W er Tem)/'(_)(jb

Triplicate: QOriginal « White Lab's Copy « Green Client Copy + Yellaw
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EXXON COMPANY USA (West Coast) CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NC. Page of
’ -
— NALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: DAQ}J\) }?ﬂ \/ﬁg Phone: MM_ {CHEC}?LAPPROPRIATE BOX} OTHER
Consultant Co. Name Contact: 1 nd CAMM} bzg g 7 - -
Address: Fax: ﬁ/ 41282 —/45& X \& S s % o 5| % Z
GUITE 0 VAT O F424T - : S |2 HE : ; :
o [ = oy
RAS # 7"' 3 é)? Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): 2 - g . al®|g @ ; ;" 2 g 3
w "N7‘ - a
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project # _oC ¥ P11 8 M 2 |g - 5% (e |oi8{E 5182 é
Locatian: ém Crty Pfgﬂglu 3] {State) L 0 > s |8 |o | 2 % ﬁ - E 0 é
OEE 0 cam J SDT x o g2 (= o k4 a2 2
z [ul§ E|= B2} 2|8 |4 2lo
Consultant Work Release #: /652-854; Elole & | Pen e - 8 3 I - I I
Zle (3|88 % = Bl SlEl2 |8 |28 ]2
Sampled By M/‘ klﬁé‘f cltz |, | B 2 % g é % E 3 a1 g 2 ; 5
SAMPLE 1.D. 7 TDATE | TIME [comp |RaB [__MATRIX Jomen|meswne| o | 5 |2 (B |2 |5 (2|2 |2 (3|8 g HERE €1z %
P H,C [SOIL [AIR zjo & ]l=]|8]|8]|5 |»|a|& =Y |d z | &R
W= 39-uull |77 |ivz X TeL|Z]iL]y
7 i 40 ’ \ﬂ
Wo—_ 24— up)7 | L e / Het |5 {nii 91101 Y
W™ 24— un7 [ (Be | | P be‘/
i~ F —oeiz {_ho \ e |5 SN Y 1Y
Y~ Fit— w2z | |l Vi teez )i
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS ({Specify) REMARKS:
24HR.  __* T2HR. ___* /@‘
48 HR. Y 9BHR ___* EXXON UST ¢
8 Business _p_ “Contact US Prior CONTRACT NO. | SPECIAL REPCRTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY Lot# Storage Location
to Sending Sample C41 483
Other - POF {1 EDD
QAJQC Level
Standard (ff/ CLP [ Otrer FAX U L FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #
’ Relinquj ﬁ/}ate Time Received By:
2/ £330
CUSTODY / 7 Datd Time Received By:
RECORD l
Relindufshed: Date Time Received { / Iy
| w5 aw/,z/émﬂ oot hemb /D07

Triplicate: CGriginal + White l.ab's Copy « Gseen Client Copy » Yellow
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
840 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(743) 6600901
Sample Receipt Checklist
l Workorder: 00080090 Received by: Estrada, Ruben
Date and Time Received: 8/3/00 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx
l Temperature: 4
Shipping containes/cooler in good condition? Yes No [ Not Present [
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [] Mol Not Present
Cuslody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes L1 No [ | Not Present
Chain of custody present? Yes Nol
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [}
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Wl No [
Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes ] No ]
Sample containers intact? Yes No L]
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes M Mol |
All sampies received within holding time? Yes V) No |
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes V] No L
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes Ml No L] NotPresent | |
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes Wl No [}




